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BOARD OF TRUSTEES SPECIAL WORK GROUP MEETING 

September 28, 2020 
 

The Board of Trustees of the Charter Township of Kalamazoo will meet in a “Work Group Meeting” to 
be held at 5:30 p.m., on Monday, September 28, 2020, via Zoom conferencing for the purpose of dis-
cussing the below listed items and any other business that may legally come before the Board of 
Trustees of the Charter Township of Kalamazoo. 

Join Zoom Meeting https://us02web.zoom.us/j/85378125169?pwd=VmJ1REZheXZGdTBaODRHcW5mWXFsdz09 

Meeting ID: 853 7812 5169  Passcode: 342157 
Dial by your location  +1 312 626 6799 US (Chicago) 

Meeting ID: 853 7812 5169  Passcode: 342157 
Find your local number: https://us02web.zoom.us/u/kbulhg9iVh 

 

 
A. Discussion regarding Fund Balance Policy 
B. Discussion regarding contribution to OPEB 
C. Discussion regarding reclassification of revenue related to water/sewer surcharge 
D. Discussion regarding abandonment of N. Pitcher 
E. Discussion regarding allowing the Village of Richland to join KABA 
F. Manager’s Update 
G. Public comment 

 

Posted July 23, 2020 
 
 
 
                ___________________________________ 

       Dexter Mitchell, Manager 

      Charter Township of Kalamazoo 

 

 
Kalamazoo Township Board meetings are open to all without regard to race, color, national origin, sex, or disability.  Individuals with disabilities requiring 

special assistance must contact the Township, giving five business days notice by writing or calling: Donald Martin, Charter Township of Kalamazoo 
Supervisor, 1720 Riverview Drive, Kalamazoo, MI  49004-1099. Telephone:  (269) 381-8085  

https://us02web.zoom.us/j/85378125169?pwd=VmJ1REZheXZGdTBaODRHcW5mWXFsdz09
https://us02web.zoom.us/u/kbulhg9iVh
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CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF KALAMAZOO 

FUND BALANCE POLICY 

ADOPTED: 

 
 

Purpose 

 

The Charter Township of Kalamazoo (Township) believes that sound financial management principles 

require that sufficient funds be retained by the Township to provide a stable financial base at all times. 

To retain this stable financial base, the Township needs to maintain a fund balance in the General Fund 

that is sufficient to fund all cash flows of the organization, to provide financial reserves for unanticipated 

expenditures and/or revenue shortfalls of an emergency nature, and to provide funds for all existing 

encumbrances.   

 

The purpose of this policy is to establish a key element of the financial stability of the Township by setting 

guidelines for fund balance.  Fund balance is an important measure of economic stability.  It is essential 

that the Township maintain adequate levels of fund balance to mitigate financial risk that can occur from 

unforeseen revenue fluctuations, unanticipated expenditures, and similar circumstances.  The fund 

balance also provides cash flow liquidity for the general operations of the Township. 

 

In addition, this policy addresses the Township's requirements under GASB 54 surrounding the 

composition of fund balance, including the establishment and use of the various components of fund 

balance. 

 

Definitions 

 

Fund Balance – A governmental fund’s fund balance is the difference between its assets, deferred 

outflows and its liabilities and deferred inflows. 

   

Fund Balance Components – An accounting distinction is made between the portions of fund equity that 

are spendable and non-spendable.  Under GASB 54, these are broken up into five categories: 

 

1) Non-spendable fund balance – Amounts that are not in a spendable form (such as inventory or 
prepaid items) or are required to be maintained intact. 
 

2) Restricted fund balance –Amounts that can be spent only for the specific purposes stipulated by 
external resource providers either constitutionally or through enabling legislation.  Examples 
include grants and dedicated millages. 

 

3) Committed fund balance - Amounts constrained to specific purposes by a government itself using 
its highest level of decision-making authority; to be reported as committed, amounts cannot be 
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used for any other purpose unless the government takes the same highest-level action to remove 
or change the constraint. 

 

4) Assigned fund balance - Amounts intended to be used by the government for specific purposes.  
Intent can be expressed by the governing body or by an official or body to which the governing 
body delegates the authority.  In governmental funds other than the general fund, assigned fund 
balance represents the amount that is not restricted or committed.  This indicates that resources 
in other governmental funds are, at a minimum, intended to be used for the purpose of that 
fund. 

 

5) Unassigned fund balance – is the residual classification of the general fund, and includes all 
amounts not contained in other classifications.  Unassigned amounts are technically available for 
any purpose.   

 

Unrestricted fund balance - Unrestricted fund balance includes committed, assigned, and unassigned 
fund balance categories.  Governments may deem it appropriate to exclude from consideration 
resources that have been committed or assigned to some other purpose and focus on unassigned fund 
balance rather than on unrestricted fund balance. 
 

Policies 

 

Minimum Unrestricted Fund Balance - General Fund 

The fund balance of the Township’s General Fund has been accumulated to provide stability and 

flexibility to respond to unexpected adversity and/or opportunities.  The Township’s basic goal is to limit 

expenditures to anticipated revenue in order to maintain a balanced budget. 

 

It is the goal of the Township to achieve and maintain an unrestricted fund balance in the General Fund 

not less than 50% of its operating expenditures for its Administrative (101), Fire (206) and Police (207) 

funds.  Fund balance can be used to balance the operating budget.    

 

If unassigned fund balance is expected to falls below the goal or has a deficiency, the Director of Finance 

will provide the Township board procedures for replenishing fund balance as well as a timeline to 

replenish the funds. 

 

Committed Fund Balance  

- The Board of Trustees is the Township’s highest level of decision-making authority and the formal 
action that is required to be taken, to establish, modify, or rescind a fund balance commitment, 
is a resolution approved by the Township Board at a board meeting.  The resolution must either 
be approved or rescinded, as applicable, prior to the last day of the fiscal year for which the 
commitment is made.  The amount subject to the constraint may be determined in the 
subsequent period. 
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Assigned Fund Balance  

- The Board of Trustees will, through an ordinary motion, has authorized the Director of 
Finance and/or the Township Manager as the officials authorized to establish, modify, or 
rescind the assignment of a fund balance to a specific purpose as approved by this fund 
balance policy.     

 

Order of Expenditure of Funds (Spending Prioritization) 

When multiple components of fund balance are available for the same expenditure (for example, a 

project has both restricted and unrestricted funds available for it), spending prioritization will occur in 

this order – restricted, committed, assigned, and unassigned. 

 

 





The mission of Kalamazoo Township is to provide government services that promote a safe, healthy, accessible, and 
economically viable community to live, work, learn and play. 

1720 Riverview Drive 
Kalamazoo, MI 49004-1056 

Tele: (269) 381-8080 
Fax: (269) 381-3550 

www.ktwp.org 

AGENDA ITEM REQUEST FORM AGENDA ITEM NO:________________

FOR MEETING DATE:__________________________________ 

SUBJECT:________________________________________________________________________________ 

REQUESTING DEPARTMENT:______________________________________________________________ 

SUGGESTED MOTION: 

Financing Cost:________________________________ 

Source: General Fund____________  Grant____________ Other_________________________ 

Are these funds currently budgeted? Yes______ No__________ 

Other comments or notes: 

Submitted by:______________________________________________________ 

Manager’s Recommendation:

Direction:  In order for an item to be included in the agenda this form must be completed and signed by the
department head, committee chairperson, etc. requesting board action. This form is to be complete and 
accompany any and all requests submitted to the Kalamazoo Township Board of Trustees for official action. It 
indicates that the item has received proper administrative consideration prior to its presentation to the Board. 
The completed form and supporting documentation must be received in the Manager’s office NO LATER
THAN NOON THE TH SDAY PRECEDING THE NEXT REGULAR BOARD MEETING. Any request 
presented without this form or after the deadline will be considered incomplete and returned for resubmission.  

09282020 0B

09/28/2020

Reclassification of Revenue related to Water/Sewer SurCharge

Finance/Treasury

0

X Water/Sewer Funds

Nancy Desai, Director of Finance

Decrease the budgeted revenue in the General fund for $120,000 (Water/Sewer Surcharge Fees - 101.000.654.00) and increase the
revenue budget in the Water & Sewer Fund by $60,000 each. Transfer funds received in the General fund for FY2020, to the Water
& Sewer funds respectively (approx. $67,500).

The surcharge was first assessed in 2005. The 3% surcharge should be used to offset future
maintenance/construction costs in the Water & Sewer funds. It is recommended that the current fiscal year
revenues and future revenues be recorded in the Water & Sewer funds, respectively.

Support



Graphics Packaging Request to Abandon Portion of N. Pitcher Street 
 
  
 

 On December 17, 2019 the Road Commission for Kalamazoo County Received a request 
to Graphics Packaging has requested that the Kalamazoo County Road Commission 
abandon a portion of North Pitcher Street. 

 Graphics Packaging property abuts North Pitcher Street on both sides of the N. Pitcher 
Street in the Township where is it requested to be abandoned/discontinued.  Grand Elk 
Railroad owns a portion abutting the road in the Township and it has consented to the 
abandonment/discontinuance.   

 Under abandoned/discontinued statutes, any road bed that is abandoned and 
discontinued then becomes the property of the abutting landowner(s).  

 About ½ mile of Pitcher Street, from Mosel to the City/Township line is in the Township.  
The remaining portion of Pitcher Street to be abandoned is located in the City of 
Kalamazoo.  

o The RCKC has no jurisdiction over the portion of the road that is in the City of 
Kalamazoo.    Thus, the RCKC has authority over approximately ½ of the road that 
is requested to be abandoned.  

 The RCKC held a public hearing on the proposed abandonment/discontinuance on 
February 13, 2020.   

 The RCKC took no action at the meeting on February 13, 2020 and suggested that Graphics 
Packaging provide traffic studies.  

 RCKC has now received the traffic studies.    

 The City of Kalamazoo supported the expansion of Graphics Packaging, but has concerns 
about the abandonment of N. Pitcher Street.  The city re-iterated these concerns in a 
letter to the RCKC after the receipt of the traffic studies.  

 The RCKC has set an informational meeting/general session (not a public hearing) for 
September 28, 2020 to allow the board members to get up to speed with the documents 
that have been received and to give opportunity for comment.    

 The Township Board is being asked to consider a letter in support of the abandonment of 
the portion of N. Pitcher Street under the RCKC jurisdiction.   
 

Graphics Packaging Request for two-year closure of N. Pitcher Street 
 
An alternative proposal from Graphics Packaging has been to allow a temporary (2-year) 
closure of N. Pitcher Street during the period of construction during its proposed 
expansion.   
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Board of County Road Commissioners of the County of Kalamazoo  

Public Hearing on the Petition for Abandonment Agenda 
Portion of Pitcher Street, Kalamazoo Township  

February 18, 2020 at 6:00 PM 

 
Please take notice that a public hearing of the Board of County Road Commissioners of the County of Kalamazoo for the above petition for 
abandonment.  Public comment information is found on the back of this agenda. 

 

A. Call to Order - Introductions - Welcome 

 

B. Description of the roadway to consider for abandonment 

 

a.  Pitcher Street, Kalamazoo Township (see attached survey and legal description) 
 

C. Review of the Petition 

 

a. On December 17, 2019 RCKC received a Petition for Absolute Abandonment and 
Discontinuance of Roadway or Portion Thereof to abandon Pitcher Street along with the 

survey/ legal description within the jurisdiction of the RCKC. The petition was initiated 

by Graphic Packaging which is one of the main property owners abutting the road. 

 

D. Presentation 

a. Rusty Miller, Senior Vice President of Engineering and Technology for Graphic 

Packaging  

 
E. Open the Public Hearing  

 

a. Members of the public have an opportunity to voice support, concerns or state 

opposition to the roadway abandonment. 

 

F. Close Public Hearing  

 

G. Board Discussion 

 

H. Adjourn 
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BOARD OF COUNTY ROAD COMMISSIONERS OF 
THE COUNTY OF KALAMAZOO 

 

 
Public Comment Guidelines: 
 

• Only after being acknowledged by the Chair or Acting Chair, shall a member 
of the public in attendance initiate their presentation. 
 

• Please consider adding your contact information on the sign-in sheet 
provided. 

 

• Any member of the public wishing to present statements, comments or 
questions to the Board under the provisions of this policy, shall identify 
themselves by name, their address, if they represent an organization, and the 
issues being discussed in their presentation.  

 

• These comments, statements or questions shall be limited to not more than 
three (3) minutes for each person addressing the Board. Minutes will not be 
allowed to be donated to others to increase time limitations.  

 

• While all comments, statements and questions will be received by the Board it 
will be at the discretion of the Board or Board Members to respond at that time 
or to refer to staff for response at a later time or to the Road Commission’s 
files.  

 

• The Board appreciates receiving any written documents, photos, drawings, 
etc. as part of the resident(s) presentation during the opportunity for public 
comment.  

 



Memo 
To:  Board of County Road Commissioners of the County of Kalamazoo, 

 Joanna I. Johnson, Managing Director 

From: Tara Hendricks, Administrative Assistant - Operations 

 

Date: February 13, 2020 

Re: Pitcher Street, Kalamazoo Township, Abandonment Request  

 
Public Hearing 6:00pm:  Petition of Abandonment for Portion of Pitcher Street, Kalamazoo Township 
 
MCL 224.18 refers to Public Highways and Private Roads and states that a petition for roadway abandonment may be 
submitted by all adjacent property owners and occupants and/or by seven (7) or more freeholders of the township in 
which the road sought to be abandoned in located.  This petition was reviewed against this criteria and was found to be 
valid.  It contains the signatures of seven (7) or more freeholders of Kalamazoo Township, but not all adjacent property 
owners and all occupants.  Without having all signatures, a public hearing must be held. 
 
On December 17, 2019 RCKC received a Petition for Absolute Abandonment and Discontinuance of Roadway or Portion 
Thereof to abandon Pitcher Street along with the survey/ legal description.  In compliance with the statute, we are 
proceeding to receive the petition accordingly.  Public feedback must be considered in a decision of abandonment. The 
petition was initiated by Graphic Packaging which is one of the main property owners abutting the road.  
 
Staff reviewed the site.  This petition considers approximately .50 miles of road from Mosel Avenue within the RCKC 
jurisdiction, the remaining portion of Pitcher Street is within the City of Kalamazoo (City) to Patterson. We have shared the 
issue of abandonment with the City and they are reviewing the potential abandonment for impact on the City.  There is 
also a railroad abutting the road who signed the petition - Grand Elk Railroad, LLC. 
 
Pitcher Street is a primary all season road with approximately 1,376 average daily traffic count.  We certify .50 miles of the 
roadway. The current Pavement Surface Evaluation and Rating (PASER) is 4 with the last road improvement project in 
2013 with a chip seal treatment. We were not able to locate additional information on the history of the road.  A Mill and 
Overlay is on our 2021 Primary Road Capital Improvement Plan (CIP) for a Mill and hot mix asphalt (HMA) Overlay, 
$117,000.00.  Current City utilities of sewer and water are existing.  The speed limit is posted at 35mph per Traffic Control 
Order (TCO) S39-28-73.  Crash data from 2009 to present, found three crashes south of the Mosel intersection which 
included crash types of animal (2012), property damage hitting a utility pole due to poor brakes(2018) and one other 
property damage of a fence due to speed (2015).  
 
The Board must, in accordance with MCL 224.18, within 20 days after receiving the petition, issue a written 
notice stating the purpose of the petition and appointing a time and place of public hearing which was set at our Board 
meeting of December 23, 2019 for February 18, 2020 at 6:00pm. The notice of public hearing was served on the 
Kalamazoo Township Board and on the owners of record and occupants of lands through or adjoining which it is proposed 
to absolutely abandon and discontinue the road, by mailing a copy of the notice by first class mail to the Township Board 
and to the residence of each owner of record or occupant at his or her last known address and by publication in a 
newspaper circulated within the county before the time of hearing. We also posted a copy of the notice in three (3) public 
places in Kalamazoo Township 
 
The Board must determine, at the time of passage of any resolution abandoning Pitcher Street, Kalamazoo 
Township that the abandonment is in the best interest of the public. 



 
 
January 7, 2020  
 
Dear Property Owner on Pitcher Street, Kalamazoo Township: 
 
The Road Commission of Kalamazoo County (RCKC) recently received a petition for the 
absolute abandonment and discontinuance of a roadway or portion thereof according to Michigan 
Compiled Law (MCL) 224.18 for Pitcher Street in Kalamazoo Township. The Board of County 
Road Commissioners of the County of Kalamazoo (Board) received the petition on December 
23, 2019 at their regular Board meeting and has scheduled a public hearing on the petition on 
Tuesday, February 18, 2020 at 6:00pm in the RCKC basement meeting room.   
 
The Kalamazoo Township Board and owners of record or occupants of the lands through or 
adjoining the proposed abandonment or discontinuance of the road are invited to attend the 
public hearing for the purpose of giving all persons interested an opportunity to state their 
reasons for or against the proposed abandonment or discontinuance.    
 
Meetings of the Board are held in accordance with the Open Meetings Act (Act 67 of 1976, as 
amended) and are open to the public without regard to race, color, national origin, sex, or handicap.  
If special aid or assistance is required to attend the public hearing, please submit a request to the 
RCKC. If you have any questions, please contact Tara Hendricks, RCKC Administrative Assistant 
– Operations at extension 285 or info@kalamazoocountyroads.com. 
 
Sincerely, 

 

 

Tara Hendricks 
Administrative Assistant-Operations 
 
Enclosure 
 

 

 

 

http://www.legislature.mi.gov/(S(alk4ykk4awxgzvftqwtvdy44))/mileg.aspx?page=GetObject&objectname=mcl-224-18




This information is confidential and proprietary to Graphic Packaging International. Distribution to any third party is prohibited.  ©2020 Graphic Packaging International

Inspired Packaging. A World of Difference.

Graphic Packaging Pitcher Street Petition of 
Abandonment in Kalamazoo Township



This information is confidential and proprietary to Graphic Packaging International. Distribution to any third party is prohibited.  ©2020 Graphic Packaging International

Graphic Packaging’s Petition for the 
abandonment of Pitcher Street, 

Kalamazoo Township

• Improves the safety of Graphic Packaging Employees
• Improves the safety of the general public
• Improves the safety of Graphic Packaging contractors
• Reduces property damage
• Reduces theft and crime
• Reduces dumping and littering
• Supports the future



This information is confidential and proprietary to Graphic Packaging International. Distribution to any third party is prohibited.  ©2020 Graphic Packaging International

GPI Truck 
Entrance 

Manual Double Gate 

Plans upon Abandonment—
Graphic Packaging will add 2 
manual gates with chain 
locks - 1 at Mosel and 1 at 
the city/township line on 
Pitcher.



This information is confidential and proprietary to Graphic Packaging International. Distribution to any third party is prohibited.  ©2020 Graphic Packaging International

Graphic Packaging 
owns all the land along 
this section of Pitcher 
in the Township except 
where the Grand Elk 
right away abuts the 
road.

Grand Elk signed the 
petition.



This information is confidential and proprietary to Graphic Packaging International. Distribution to any third party is prohibited.  ©2020 Graphic Packaging International

Graphic Packaging 
owns all properties 
along Pitcher Street 
(orange line) except 
the 3 in yellow.



This information is confidential and proprietary to Graphic Packaging International. Distribution to any third party is prohibited.  ©2020 Graphic Packaging International

Supports the Future--In the future, once the highway 131 
bypass is completed the north gate will be reopened and trucks 
will access highway 131 via the yellow line



This information is confidential and proprietary to Graphic Packaging International. Distribution to any third party is prohibited.  ©2020 Graphic Packaging International

Ongoing incidents…

Hit and Run. Employee pulling out of visitor parking 
and 1st northbound car slowing down to pull into 
visitor parking – 2nd northbound car never stopped.

North of the Mill 
car crashed into 
the pump house.

Random 
person off the 
street trying 
to enter from 
Pitcher.



This information is confidential and proprietary to Graphic Packaging International. Distribution to any third party is prohibited.  ©2020 Graphic Packaging International

Hit and Run… 

Hit and Run. Car driving 
southbound crashed into 
employee entrance turn 
style. Driver was later 
apprehended by police. 

Hit and Run. Car 
ran over corner 
of fence east side 
of Pitcher Street. 
Unable to 
identify vehicle 
involved.

Sign is on the east 
side of Pitcher. 
Appears sign was 
struck from the 
north. Which means 
the vehicle was in 
the wrong lane. 



This information is confidential and proprietary to Graphic Packaging International. Distribution to any third party is prohibited.  ©2020 Graphic Packaging International

Speeding…

Crash east side of Pitcher. 
No other vehicles involved. 

Crash west side of Pitcher. 
No other vehicles involved.

East side of Pitcher, 
vehicle hit fence. 

West side of Pitcher. Vehicle 
off road incident just 
missing water line. 

Vehicle driving north on Pitcher hit 
side of out building. No other cars 
involved.



This information is confidential and proprietary to Graphic Packaging International. Distribution to any third party is prohibited.  ©2020 Graphic Packaging International

Theft…

-An ongoing occurrences of 
employee cars getting broken 
into all hours of the day
-An employees bike stolen from 
the bike rack
-Vandalism to cars



This information is confidential and proprietary to Graphic Packaging International. Distribution to any third party is prohibited.  ©2020 Graphic Packaging International

Littering and 
dumping…

78 tires dumped & a few months 
earlier 122 tires were dumped just 
north of lot in grass area.

Someone recklessly driving through a 
parking lot after hours west side of 
Pitcher.

Shopping carts and trash



This information is confidential and proprietary to Graphic Packaging International. Distribution to any third party is prohibited.  ©2020 Graphic Packaging International

Other Safety Concerns… 

Excess speeding 
Speed limit is 35 mph and there has been several accidents because to excess 
speeding.

Trespassing 
One gentlemen was found intoxicated trying to get into the building
Another gentlemen was found on the checker property refusing to leave

Employees safety coming and departing buildings
Male assaulted 2 females (non-GPI individuals) in front of mill on Pitcher street

Property Damage 
Pedestrians have thrown items at glass doors and windows shattering glass



This information is confidential and proprietary to Graphic Packaging International. Distribution to any third party is prohibited.  ©2020 Graphic Packaging International

City/Township line

New Graphic Packaging project is shown in orange below 





Memo 
To:  Board of County Road Commissioners of the County of Kalamazoo, 

 Joanna I. Johnson, Managing Director 

From: Tara Hendricks, Administrative Assistant - Operations 

Cc: Ryan J. Minkus, PE, PTOE, County Engineer 
 

Date: December 23, 2019 

Re: Pitcher Street, Kalamazoo Township, Abandonment Request  

 

Recommended Road Commission of Kalamazoo County (RCKC) Action: 
We recommend the Board accept the petition for the abandonment of Pitcher Street, Kalamazoo Township.  
The petition does not include signatures for all the abutting property owners and occupants.  We also 
recommend the Board schedule a public hearing; meeting dates to consider (assuming similar Board meeting 
schedule for 2020):  

• Regular Board Meeting, Tuesday, February 4th at 3:00pm 

• Special Meeting, Tuesday, February 4th at 6:00pm 

• Special Meeting, Monday, February 10th at 3:00pm or 6:00pm 

• Regular Board Meeting, Tuesday, February 18th at 3:00pm 

• Special Meeting, Tuesday, February 18th at 6:00pm 
These dates were chosen to allow the RCKC time to notify all adjacent property owners and occupants within 
the timeframe stated in the Michigan Compiled Law (MCL) 224.18. 
 
BACKGROUND 
MCL 224.18 refers to Public Highways and Private Roads and states that a petition for roadway abandonment 
may be submitted by all adjacent property owners and occupants and/or by seven (7) or more freeholders of 
the township in which the road sought to be abandoned in located.  This petition was reviewed against this 
criteria and was found to be valid.  It contains the signatures of seven (7) or more freeholders of Kalamazoo 
Township, but not all adjacent property owners and all occupants.  Without having all signatures, a public 
hearing must be held. 
 
The Board must, in accordance with MCL 224.18, within 20 days after receiving the petition, issue a written 
notice stating the purpose of the petition and appointing a time and place of public hearing.  The notice shall be 
served on the Kalamazoo Township Board and on the owners of record and occupants of lands through or 
abutting which it is proposed to absolutely abandon and discontinue the road, by mailing a copy of the notice 
by first-class mail to the Township Board and to each owner of record or occupant at his or her last known 
address and by publication is a newspaper circulated within the county before the time of hearing.    Notice 
shall be served upon railroad companies by leaving a copy with the agent in charge of any ticket or freight 
office of the company operating the railroad, on the railroad line. The department of natural resources and the 
township or municipality within which the road is situated shall review the petition and determine within 30 days 
whether the property should be retained as an ingress and egress point. If the road is situated in a township, 
the township shall have first priority and the department of natural resources shall have second priority to retain 
the property as an ingress and egress point. If the road is not situated in a township, the department of natural 
resources shall have first priority to retain the property as an ingress and egress point.  We also post a copy of 
the notice in three (3) public places in Kalamazoo Township. 
 



On December 17, 2019 RCKC received a Petition for Absolute Abandonment and Discontinuance of Roadway 
or Portion Thereof to abandon Pitcher Street along with the survey/ legal description.  In compliance with the 
statute, we are proceeding to receive the petition accordingly.  Public feedback must be considered in a 
decision of abandonment. The petition was initiated by Graphic Packaging which is one of the main property 
owners abutting the road.  
 
Staff reviewed the site.  This petition considers approximately .50 miles of road from Mosel Avenue within the 
RCKC jurisdiction, the remaining portion of Pitcher Street is within the City of Kalamazoo (City) to Patterson 
(see map below and attachments).  It is our understanding the issue of abandonment has been shared with the 
City by Graphic Packaging.  The RCKC has also contacted the City and it is our understanding they may 
consider abandonment and would not require a cul-de-sac/turnaround at this time.  As the road crosses into 
the City, Consumers Power and additional Graphic Packaging parcels are additional property owners abutting 
the roadway.  There is also a railroad abutting the road who signed the petition - Grand Elk Railroad, LLC. 
 
Pitcher Street is a primary all season road with approximately 1,376 average daily traffic count.  We certify .50 
miles of the roadway. The current Pavement Surface Evaluation and Rating (PASER) is 4 with the last road 
improvement project in 2013 with a chip seal treatment. We were not able to locate additional information on 
the history of the road.  A Mill and Overlay is on our 2021 Primary Road Capital Improvement Plan (CIP) for a 
Mill and hot mix asphalt (HMA) Overlay, $117,000.00.  Current City utilities of sewer and water are existing.   
 
ALTERNATIVES 
The timeline set in MCL 224.18 must be followed upon receipt of the valid petition, therefore there are no 
alternatives at this time.  
 
BUDGETARY IMPACT 
Per our Schedule of Fees the appropriate abandonment fee has been received and any additional expenses 
are applied accordingly.  If Pitcher Street is abandoned and removed from certification, RCKC would no longer 
receive Public Act 51 funds for this portion of primary road.  However, we would also not maintain this section 
of road as this responsibility would fall to the property owners. 
 
SUMMARY 
We recommend the Board accept the petition for the abandonment of Pitcher Street, Kalamazoo Township and 
select a public hearing date.   
 



When the public right of way consists of a 

Statutory Easement (unplatted) only, and 

the land is held privately in fee, the title will 

remain with the property owner to the title 

line (usually the centerline) of the road   

involved.  Only the public right to the use of 

the land will be eliminated. 

In recorded subdivisions or platted areas, 

the Road Commission of Kalamazoo    

County (RCKC) can only relinquish         

jurisdiction of the right of way to the      

township.  The RCKC does not hold title; it 

only holds the right of way in the “public 

trust”.  Once relinquished by the RCKC, 

jurisdiction of the right of way returns to the 

township that can then pass a resolution to 

abandon its interest.  It then becomes a 

private road.  In order to terminate the     

private road right of way and claim         

ownership of the property right of way, the 

abutting property owners must go through 

Circuit Court to amend the plat.  This is 

done at the owner’s expense.  Person’s 

seeking this action should consult an      

attorney.   

Public right of way which was acquired in 

fee title by the RCKC by purchase or     

condemnation will be reviewed on a case 

by case basis.  The RCKC and prospective 

recipients should act under the guidance of 

their respective attorneys.   
 

 

For more information:  

The Road Commission of  

Kalamazoo County will be happy to 

answer any further questions 

or  concerns.   

Road Commission of  

Kalamazoo County 

3801 E. Kilgore Road 

Kalamazoo, MI  49001 

 

Phone (269) 381-3171 

Fax (269-)381-1760 

 

 

 

www.kalamazoocountyroads.com 

2015 

Abandonment 

of Roads        

Notes on ownership 

A preliminary guide for the     

abandonment of roads under 

the jurisdiction of the Road          

Commission of Kalamazoo   
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If the petition for abandonment DOES contain the 

signatures of all the abutting landowners, the 

RCKC may determine without a public hearing the 

advisability of such abandonment within twenty (20) 

days after receiving the petition.  However, the 

RCKC can require a public  hearing if deemed in 

the best interest of the public. 

Where there is water access, township and DNR 

have the right to timely notification and decision to 

maintain the road as a public access site.   

If the petition for abandonment does NOT contain 

the signatures of all the abutting land owners, or 

the right of way has a building upon it, the RCKC 

will: 

A. Appoint a time and place for a public hearing 

within twenty (20) days of receiving the      

petition.   

B. Serve notice by first class mail on all abutting 

landowners and township officials at least ten 

(10) days prior to the hearing and post a notice 

of said hearing in three (3) public places within 

the township.   

C. Publish notice of hearing in a local newspaper 

on two (2) consecutive days prior to said    

hearing.  

The Board of County Road Commissioners 

of the County of Kalamazoo must determine, 

at the time of passage of any resolution 

abandoning a right of way, if the abandon-

ment is in the best interest of the public.  The 

RCKC may reserve an easement for public 

utility purposes.   

If abandonment is determined to be in the 

best interest of the public, the resolution will 

be recorded at the Register of Deeds.  The 

determination will also be published in a local 

newspaper, once for each week for three 

successive weeks.  Within thirty (30) days of 

making their decision, the RCKC must also 

file a record with the State Department of 

Transportation. 

The RCKC has authority, pursuant to MCL S224, 

MSA S9.118 to abandon all or part of county 

road. 

To begin the process of abandonment a written 

request must be provided to the RCKC along 

with the appropriate fee and land survey (legal 

description) of the proposed road/land to be 

abandoned to begin the petition process.  Please 

note any additional  expenses necessary to re-

search an abandonment will be applied to the 

individual making the request.   

Once the written request is reviewed, RCKC will 

review requirements with the petitioner.  An 

abandonment information package may be     

provided. 

A petition must be signed by seven (7) or more 

freeholders (land title holders) of a township in 

which the abandonment is being sought.  The 

petition must also be accompanied by a true and 

correct list of the names and mailing addresses 

of the occupants of each parcel of land abutting 

the portion of right of way which they seek to be 

abandoned.   

 

 

This is meant only as a preliminary guide.    

For additional information please refer to:      

PUBLIC HIGHWAY AND PUBLIC ROADS 

Act 283 of 1909                                       

Website:  www.legislature.mi.gov 























 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
       

NOTICE OF ABANDONMENT OF: PORTION OF PITCHER STREET,  
KALAMAZOO TOWNSHIP 

 
 WHEREAS, Section 18, of the Michigan County Road Law, being MCL § 224.18; MSA § 
9.118, as amended, provides for the absolute abandonment and discontinuance of any highway or part 
of highway or road under the jurisdiction of a county road commission; and  
 
 WHEREAS, THIS Board has determined that it is in the best interests of the public that the 
highway or portion of highway or road described in this resolution be absolutely abandoned and 
discontinued.  
 
 NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the following described highway or portion of 
highway or road be and hereby is absolutely abandoned and discontinued as a public highway:  
 

PITCHER STREET, KALAMAZOO MI 
 
 RESERVING HOWEVER, an easement for public utilities over the full width and length of the 
highway or road hereby being abandoned.  
 
 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that this abandonment be given as required by law.  
 
     BOARD OF COUNTY ROAD COMMISSIONERS  
     OF THE COUNTY OF KALAMAZOO, MICHIGAN 
 
     By: ____________________________________________ 
     Its:  Chair 
 
     Date:  February 18, 2020 
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CERTIFICATE 
 
 

 I, _____________________, hereby certify that I am a Deputy Clerk of the County of Kalamazoo and 

the Clerk of the Board of County Road Commissioners of the County of Kalamazoo, Michigan, and that the 

resolution (s) set forth in the attached/following NOTICE OF ABANDONMENT of a portion of PITCHER 

STREET, KALAMAZOO TOWNSHIP was/were duly adopted by a majority vote at a meeting of the Board of 

County Road Commissioners of the County of Kalamazoo held on ___________________________, as entered 

on the Minutes of such meeting and recorded on page___ of volume ___of the Road Commission records.  

 
 
 
 
Dated: __________________________     _________________________________________ 
                                                  Deputy Clerk         
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NOTICE OF REJECTION OF PETITION FOR ABANDONMENT OF: 
PORTION OF PITCHER STREET, 

KALAMAZOO TOWNSHIP 
 
 WHEREAS, Section 18, of the Michigan County Road Law, being MCL § 224.18; MSA § 9.118, as 
amended, provides for the absolute abandonment and discontinuance of any highway or part of highway under 
the jurisdiction of a county road commission; and  
 
 WHEREAS, the Board of County Road Commissioners of the County of Kalamazoo, Michigan, has 
determined that there are no buildings of any character along the highway or portion of highway described in 
this resolution; and  
 
 WHEREAS, THIS Board has further determined that it is not in the best interest of the public that the 
highway or portion of highway described in this resolution shall be absolutely abandoned and discontinued. 
 
 NOW THEREFORE, the Petition for abandonment of  

PITCHER STREET, KALAMAZOO TOWNSHIP, is rejected. 
 
     BOARD OF COUNTY ROAD COMMISSIONERS  
     OF THE COUNTY OF KALAMAZOO, MICHIGAN 
 
 
     By: ____________________________________________ 
 
     Its: ____________________________________________ 

     Chair     







 

 

      
 

 
1720 Riverview Drive 

Kalamazoo, Michigan 49004 
Tele: (269) 381-8080 
Fax: (269) 381-3550 
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Board of Trustees Regular Meeting Agenda 

September 28, 2020 
 

The “Regular Meeting” of the Board of Trustees of the Charter Township of Kalamazoo will be held at 
7:30 p.m., on Monday, September 28, 2020, via Zoom conferencing for the purpose of discussing and 
acting on the below listed items and any other business that may legally come before the Board of 
Trustees of the Charter Township of Kalamazoo.  

Join Zoom Meeting https://us02web.zoom.us/j/85378125169?pwd=VmJ1REZheXZGdTBaODRHcW5mWXFsdz09 

Meeting ID: 853 7812 5169  Passcode: 342157 
Dial by your location  +1 312 626 6799 US (Chicago) 

Meeting ID: 853 7812 5169  Passcode: 342157 
Find your local number: https://us02web.zoom.us/u/kbulhg9iVh 

 

 1 – Call to Order 

 2 – Pledge of Allegiance  

 3 – Roll Call of Board Members 

 4 – Addition/Deletions to Agenda (Any member of the public, board, or staff may ask that any item on 
the consent agenda be removed and placed elsewhere on the agenda for full discussion. Such re-
quests will be automatically respected.) 

 5 – Public Comment on Agenda and Non-agenda Items (Each person may use three (3) minutes for 
remarks. If your remarks extend beyond the 3 minute time period, please provide your comments in 
writing and they will be distributed to the board. The public comment period is for the Board to listen to 
your comments. Please begin your comments with your name and address.) 

  6 – Consent Agenda (The purpose of the Consent Agenda is to expedite business by grouping non-
 controversial items together to be dealt with in one Board Motion without discussion.) 

 Approval of:            

A. Minutes of September 14, 2020 Work Session  
B. Minutes of September 14, 2020 Board of Trustees Meeting 
C. Payment of Bills in the amount of  $89,802.61  

 Receipt of:  

A. Treasurer’s Report for August 2020 
B. Budget Report for August 2020 
C. 911 Report 

 

https://us02web.zoom.us/j/85378125169?pwd=VmJ1REZheXZGdTBaODRHcW5mWXFsdz09
https://us02web.zoom.us/u/kbulhg9iVh


 

 

 

7 – Public Hearings 

 

A. None at this meeting  

 
 8 - Unfinished Business 
  

A. Request to approve Fund Balance Policy 
 
 9 – New Business  

A. Request to accept application and adopt resolution to allow the Village of Richland to become a 

member of the Kalamazoo Area Building Authority 

B. Request to approve Kalamazoo Area Building Authority budget 

C. Request to approve budget increase for the Clerk’s Department 

D. Request to approve contribution to OPEB for FYE 2020 

 

10 – Items removed from Consent Agenda 

11 – Board Member Reports 

Trustee Strebs 

Trustee Cook 

Trustee Leigh 

Clerk Miller 

Treasurer Miller 

Trustee Leuty 

Supervisor Martin 

 

12 – Attorney Report 

13 – Manager Report 

14 – Public Comments 

15 – Adjournment 

 

Posted September 24, 2020 

 

 

 

 
                ___________________________________ 

       Dexter Mitchell, Manager 

      Charter Township of Kalamazoo 
 

 

9AKalamazoo Township Board meetings are open to all without regard to race, color, national origin, sex, or disability.  Individuals with disabilities requir-
ing special assistance must contact the Township, giving five business days notice by writing or calling: Donald Martin, Charter Township of Kalamazoo 

Supervisor, 1720 Riverview Drive, Kalamazoo, MI  49004-1099. Telephone:  (269) 381-8085  



CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF KALAMAZOO 
BOARD OF TRUSTEES – WORK SESSION  

Monday, September 14, 2020 

                                 
The Board of Trustees of the Charter Township of Kalamazoo held a Work Session on 
Monday, September 14, 2020 at 5:30 p.m. for the purpose of discussing Work Session 
Agenda items, and any other business that may legally come before the Board of Trustees of 

the Charter Township of Kalamazoo, Kalamazoo County. Members accessed the meeting 
remotely using Zoom, due to the COVID-19 epidemic. 
 
PRESENT: Supervisor Donald Martin, Clerk Mark Miller, Treasurer Sherine Miller, Trustees 

Warren Cook, Nicolette Leigh, Steven Leuty, and Jennifer Strebs. 
ABSENT: None. 
ALSO PRESENT:  Finance Director Nancy Desai, Manager Dexter Mitchell, Attorney Roxanne 

Seeber, Township Fire Chief David Obreiter. 

 
Supervisor Martin called the meeting to order at 5:30 p.m.  
 
Item 1 – DISCUSSION REGARDING OPEB  

Finance Director Desai discussed the accounting report from Watkins Ross on Other Post-
Employment Benefits. There is an adjustment to be made in that 12 other employees have the 
potential to claim health coverage in retirement, even if they have been opting out previously. 
Her recommendation is to initially seed the OPEB Trust Fund with $500,000, and $100,000 per 
year thereafter, in addition to the “normal” cost (pay-as-you-go) we have been contributing. 
Supervisor Martin said he is not sure we have the funds to continue this. He would like to take a 
look at financial projections before deciding on an amount. Clerk Miller said the Board could 
adjust the amount being contributed if we get into a bind down the road. Trustee Leigh said we 
could also use the trust fund to pay the benefits. The Board can always amend the policy. 
Trustee Leuty said he was happy to see us move ahead. Treasurer Miller suggested the PAC 
look at what we offer in retiree benefits. Trustee Strebs suggested changes in benefits to part-
time Board members. 
 
Item 2 – DISCUSSION REGARDING FUND BALANCE POLICY  

Finance Director Desai discussed the Fund Balance Policy she has drafted for our 
consideration. It calls for 50% of our annual budget to be held as fund balance. Trustee Strebs 
asked about the authority delegated to the Finance Director and Manager. Desai answered that 
it gives management the authority to dip below 50%. Trustee Cook asked about the investment 
diversification. Trustee Leigh asked about total operating being closer to $10 million, calling for 
a reserve of $5 million. It does call for 50% of our total operating costs.  
 
Item 3 – DISCUSSION REGARDING MILLAGE RATES  
Trustee Leigh asked with the amount currently in Police and Fire Capital, should we be 
collecting the maximum authorized in those accounts?  We have not discussed these. 
Supervisor Martin said we do have a capital plan, and it includes a new fire station. Trustee 
Strebs pointed out that we have had large swings from anticipated to realized budgets.  
 
Item 4 – MANAGER’S UPDATE  

Manager Mitchell explained why the L-4029 number does not match the total property valuation. 
We have low income housing (Azure Heights, Twin Lakes), and other exemptions which when 
added to the L-4029 equals the Assessor’s total valuation. Treasurer Miller commented that the 
numbers given to us overstate the amount of money we will receive. She will not vote for the 
special assessments.  
 
Item 5 – DISCUSSION REGARDING ITEMS ON THE REGULAR AGENDA 

Treasurer Miller did not submit the new member application, and it is not ready for action. We 
will postpone this item in the regular meeting.  
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Trustee Leuty asked about the Hazard pay, will this include other staff? The recommendation 
from the PAC is no.  
 
Item 5 – PUBLIC COMMENT 

None. 
 
 
Adjourned 6:58 p.m. 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
____________________ 
Mark E. Miller, Clerk, Charter Township of Kalamazoo 
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CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF KALAMAZOO 

BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING 
September 14, 2020 

 
The regular meeting of the Board of Trustees of the Charter Township of Kalamazoo, 
Kalamazoo County, was held at 7:30 p.m., Monday, September 14, 2020. Members accessed 
the meeting remotely using Zoom, due to the COVID-19 epidemic. 

 
Item 1  CALL TO ORDER                                                                                                                 

 
Supervisor Martin called the meeting to order at 7:30 pm. 

 
Item 2  PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 

 
Manager Mitchell led the Pledge of Allegiance. 

 
Item 3  ROLL CALL OF BOARD MEMBERS.  
 
All present. Trustee Strebs absent, joined the meeting around 7:40 pm. 
 
Item 4  ADDITIONS AND DELETIONS TO AGENDA 
 
Treasurer Miller asked to remove Item 9M.  
 
Item 5   PUBLIC COMMENT ON AGENDA AND NON-AGENDA ITEMS 

 
M. Pence would appreciate hearing from the Attorney. Board members must be Township 
residents. Where does the obligation of the Board members lie – with the business or with the 
residents? 
 
Item 6  CONSENT AGENDA 
 
Clerk Miller moved, seconded by Treasurer Miller, to approve the consent agenda which 
included action on the following items: 
 
Approval of: 

A. Minutes of August 10, 2020 Board of Trustees Meeting 
B. Minutes of August 24, 2020 Board of Trustees Special Work Session 
C. Minutes of August 24, 2020 Board of Trustees Meeting 
D. Payment of Bills in the amount of $61,474.98 

Receipt of: 
A. Check Disbursement Report for August, 2020 
B. Electronic Funds Transfer Report for August, 2020 
C. Treasurer’s Report for July 2020 
D. Budget Report for July 2020 
E. Fire Department Report for April 2020  
F. Report on Bulk Trash Collection in Kalamazoo Township 
G. Planning and Zoning Department Report for August 2020 
H. Draft Planning Commission Minutes for August 6, 2020 
I. Kalamazoo Area Building Authority Reports for August 2020 

 
Roll call vote (6-0 Strebs absent). Motion carried. 
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Item 7  PUBLIC HEARINGS 

 
Public hearings were conducted within each item of business relating to special assessments. 
 
Item 8  UNFINISHED BUSINESS 
 
Item 8A  REQUEST TO APPROVE HAZARD PAY FOR TOWNSHIP MAINTENANCE 

DEPARTMENT EMPLOYEES 

 
Manager Mitchell explained the PAC did not recommend extending this to other office 
employees. 
 
Motion by Supervisor Martin, seconded by Trustee Cook, to approve the 
recommendation of the PAC Committee. 
 
Treasurer Miller asked how much the grant was we requested. We do not have the amounts at 
hand. 
 
Roll call vote (6-0 Strebs absent). Motion carried. 

 
Item 9 NEW BUSINESS 
 
Item 9A REQUEST TO ADOPT SPECIAL ASSESSMENT RESOLUTION FOR 2021 

POLICE OPERATING EXPENDITURES  
 
Public hearing opened at 7:43, no comment. 
 
Trustee Cook moved to adopt the resolution for Police Operating Special Assessment, 
seconded by Trustee Leuty. 
 
Roll call vote (6-1 Treasurer Miller). Motion carried. 
 
Item 9B REQUEST TO ADOPT SPECIAL ASSESSMENT RESOLUTION FOR 2021 

POLICE CAPITAL EXPENDITURES 
 
Public hearing opened at 7:45, no comment 
 
Trustee Cook moved to adopt the resolution for Police Capital Special Assessment, 
seconded by Supervisor Martin. 
 

Trustee Leigh commented that the capital improvement plan needs to be more detailed and 
realistic. Trustees Strebs and Cook agreed. 
 
Roll call vote (6-1 Treasurer Miller). Motion carried. 
 
Item 9C REQUEST TO ADOPT SPECIAL ASSESSMENT RESOLUTION FOR 2021 

FIRE CAPITAL EXPENDITURES 
 
Public hearing opened at 7:50, no comment 

 
Trustee Leuty moved to adopt the resolution for Fire Capital Special Assessment, 
seconded by Trustee Cook. 
 
Roll call vote (6-1 Treasurer Miller). Motion carried. 
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Item 9D REQUEST TO ADOPT SPECIAL ASSESSMENT RESOLUTION FOR 2021 

SOLID WASTE, DISPOSAL AND RECYCLING 
 
Public hearing opened at 7:53, no comment 
 
Trustee Leuty moved to adopt the resolution for Solid Waste, Disposal and Recycling 
Special Assessment, seconded by Trustee Cook. 
 

Trustee Strebs clarified that the contract for these services runs through 2025. Trustee Leigh 
asked whether we have an accumulated deficit in our revenues in this fund. Trustee Leuty had 
consulted with Finance Director Desai on this, who will have a proposal 
 
Treasurer Miller clarified that she is voting no on the special assessments because the revenue 
numbers in our settlement do not agree with the published numbers.  
 
Roll call vote (6-1 Treasurer Miller). Motion carried. 
 
Item 9E REQUEST TO ADOPT SPECIAL ASSESSMENT RESOLUTION FOR 2021 

STREET LIGHTING 

 
Trustee Leuty explained that we are reducing the charge for lighting from 0.55 mills to 0.5 mills 
because Consumers Energy is gradually installing LEDs which are more energy efficient.  
 
Public hearing opened at 8:00, no comment. 
 
Trustee Leigh commented on the Treasurer’s previous comments about the warrants. Based on 
the Attorney’s comments during our work session, we do have the correct numbers. 
 
Trustee Cook moved to adopt the resolution for Street Lighting Special Assessment, 
seconded by Trustee Leigh. 
 
Roll call vote (7-0). Motion carried. 
 
Item 9F REQUEST TO ADOPT RESOLUTION FOR 2021 CHARTER MILLAGE AT 

VOTER-APPROVED RATE OF 8.9412 MILLS 
 
Public hearing opened at 8:02, no comment. 
 
Treasurer Miller moved to adopt the resolution for the charter millage at 8.9412 mills, 
seconded by Trustee Cook. 
 
Trustee Leigh commented that we should keep an eye on possibly reducing the millage to 
reduce the fund balance. 
 
Roll call vote (7-0). Motion carried. 
 
Item 9G REQUEST TO ADOPT SPECIAL ASSESSMENT RESOLUTION FOR 2021 

SETTING MILLAGE RATE ON ROAD BONDS AND AUTHORIZING 
TREASURER TO LEVY 

 
Public hearing opened at 8:05. No comments. 
 

This is a reduction from 2.65 to 2.55. Trustee Leigh will vote no because in the last two years 
we may be facing a shortage. 
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Trustee Strebs said those projections were based on our current taxable value, which may 
increase. Trustee Leuty said initially payments were low, but those residents had to bear with 
the construction.  
 
Trustee Cook moved to adopt the resolution for Road Bond Special Assessment, 
seconded by Treasurer Miller. 
 
Roll call vote (6-1 Trustee Leigh). Motion carried. 
 
Item 9H REQUEST TO APPROVE FUND BALANCE POLICY 
 
Clerk Miller moved to approve the Fund Balance Policy, seconded by Trustee Leuty. 
 

Trustee Strebs does not have trust in our history of communication about financial details. It 
appears to delegate authority to make transfers to staff. Trustee Leigh sees the policy as a 
guide, which can be changed. The Supervisor said that the Board should have the final 
decision. Trustee Strebs quoted the language authorizing the Manager and Finance Director to 
assign fund balance. Trustee Leuty agreed with these concerns. 
 
Clerk Miller moved to postpone this item to our next regular meeting, seconded by 
Trustee Strebs.  
 
Roll call vote (7-0). Motion carried. 
 
Item 9I  REQUEST TO ADOPT OPEB POLICY, ESTABLISH OPEB TRUST, AND 

AMEND BUDGET TO FUND THE OPEB TRUST 

 
Supervisor Martin thought this item goes along with the previous item and should be postponed. 
Trustee Leigh disagreed and thought it could proceed. Supervisor Martin would like to have a 
discussion about our financial position before we set an amount. 
 
Clerk Miller thought that we could pass the policy and establish the trust and postpone 
amending the budget to fund the trust until we have more clarity about our financial position. 
 
There was further discussion of the amount that would be appropriate to fund the trust. 
 
Trustee Cook moved to adopt the OPEB Policy and establish the Trust, seconded by 
Treasurer Miller. 
 
Roll call vote (7-0). Motion carried. 
 
Item 9J REQUEST TO APPROVE FIRE DEPARTMENT PURCHASE OF HYDRAULIC 

RESCUE TOOL EQUIPMENT 

 
Supervisor Martin explained the need for rescue equipment, which is a capital improvement 
expense.  
 
Supervisor Martin moved to approve the purchase of hydraulic rescue equipment, 
seconded by Trustee Cook. 
 

Fire Chief Obreiter pointed out the gas-powered unit gives us extra flexibility. 
 
Roll call vote (7-0). Motion carried. 
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Item 9K REQUEST TO ADOPT RESOLUTION DECLARING SEPTEMBER 12, 2020 

NATIONAL POLICE WOMAN DAY 
 
Supervisor Martin read and moved to adopt the resolution, brought to us by Chief 
Ergang, seconded by Trustee Strebs. 
 

Several members commended the resolution. 
 
Roll call vote (7-0). Motion carried. 
 
Item 9L REQUEST TO APPROVE RENEWAL OF SALVAGE YARD/USED CAR LOT 

LICENSES 

 
Trustee Leuty had a question clarified about which businesses were being renewed (six of 
them).  
 
Supervisor Martin moved to approve the renewal seconded by Trustee Cook. 
 
Roll call vote (7-0). Motion carried. 
 
Item 9M REQUEST TO ADOPT RESOLUTION TO ACCEPT THE VILLAGE OF 

RICHLAND AS A MEMBER OF THE KALAMAZOO AREA BUILDING 
AUTHORITY (REMOVED) 

 
Item 10 ITEMS REMOVED FROM THE CONSENT AGENDA 

None.  
 
Item 11 BOARD MEMBER REPORTS 
 

Trustee Strebs commented that few of the issues we have had with police have involved female 
officers.  
 
Trustee Cook reported that the Planning Commission met on Sept. 3, dealing with expansion of 
Gernaat Greenhouse and a Consumers Energy sub-station for Graphic Packaging. 
 
Trustee Leigh reported on KATS; I-94 will be widened next year. CCTA approved their budget. 
She detailed some problems with bus operations.  
 
Clerk Miller reported that a budget amendment for elections will be coming.  
 
Treasurer Miller thanked the taxpayers, who have a 76% payment rate so far.  
 
Trustee Leuty reported that there may be a special ZBA meeting on Sept. 30. Our residents are 
particularly interested in the summer bulk trash pick-up. He is working on improvements to 
noxious weeds ordinance. A University of Michigan researcher said that every township in 
Michigan will be approached for solar or wind energy installations.  
 
Supervisor Martin thanked the Clerk’s staff, including Election Coordinator Katarina Kusmack for 
their excellent work on elections. He has had discussions on speed on 14th street. Due to a 
speed study in Cooper Township, the speed limit has gone higher. Nichols has gone from 35 
mph to 45 mph. We have no control over this.   
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Item 12 ATTORNEY’S REPORT 

 
The MTA legislative assistant has bad news on mobile homes. Mobile Home Commission Act 
may be amended to give us a way to revoke the license of sub-standard parks.  
 
Item 13 MANAGER REPORT 

 
Manager Mitchell had no report. 
 
Item 14  PUBLIC COMMENTS 

 
Ron Huster commented that the monopoly with Republic is a problem, with no review. 
 
M. Pence commented on the Attorney’s report. He asks where is their obligation to the residents 
or to the Township as a business. He does not understand how we can save money with LED 
lighting. When will the Township be totally LED? He repeated that he would like to have comments 
answered during the meeting.  
 
Item 16 ADJOURNMENT 
There being no further business to come before the Board, the meeting was adjourned at 
9:34 p.m. 
 
  
BOARD MEMBERS PRESENT:               Respectfully submitted, 

Supervisor Donald D. Martin 
Clerk Mark E. Miller 
Treasurer Sherine M. Miller 
Trustee Nicolette Leigh 
Trustee Steven C. Leuty     __________________________ 
Trustee Jennifer A. Strebs     Mark E. Miller, Clerk 
Trustee Warren Cook 
             

   
ABSENT: None      Attested to by,  

              
ALSO PRESENT:  

Attorney Roxanne Seeber     ___________________________ 
Manager Dexter Mitchell     Donald D. Martin, Supervisor 
Fire Marshal Todd Kowalski 



INVOICE REGISTER REPORT FOR CHARTER TOWNSHP OF KALAMAZOO 1/9Page:09/24/2020 10:00 AM
User: MONICAK
DB: Kalamazoo Twp

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 09/29/2020 - 09/29/2020
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED OPEN

 BANK CODE: POOL

GL Distribution
Post DateEntered ByDescriptionInv Ref#   
JrnlizedStatusAmt DueInv AmtDue DateInv DateVendorInv Num    

Vendor 000392 - ACCIDENT FUND COMPANY:

09/24/2020MONICAKPAYMENT #4
NOpen37,325.25 37,325.25 09/29/202009/29/2020ACCIDENT FUND COMPANY29691

090620

1,493.01 WORKER'S COMP.101-200-913.00
13,437.09 INSURANCE - WORKERS COMP206-336-913.00
22,382.83 WORKER'S COMP.207-301-913.00

12.32 WORKER'S COMP.267-301-913.00
37,325.25 37,325.25 Total for vendor 000392 - ACCIDENT FUND COMPANY:

Vendor 000404 - AERKO INTERNATIONAL:

09/24/2020MONICAKFREEZE+P
NOpen864.70 864.70 09/29/202009/29/2020AERKO INTERNATIONAL29725

73791

864.70 EQUIPMENT207-301-983.00
864.70 864.70 Total for vendor 000404 - AERKO INTERNATIONAL:

Vendor 000426 - ABSOPURE WATER COMPANY:

09/24/2020MONICAKACCT #172902
NOpen7.00 7.00 09/29/202009/29/2020ABSOPURE WATER COMPANY29711

58250469

7.00 OPERATING SUPPLIES206-336-740.00

09/24/2020MONICAKACCT #172898
NOpen22.00 22.00 09/29/202009/29/2020ABSOPURE WATER COMPANY29712

87656269

22.00 OPERATING SUPPLIES206-336-740.00

09/24/2020MONICAKACCT #172898
NOpen14.00 14.00 09/29/202009/29/2020ABSOPURE WATER COMPANY29713

58250468

14.00 OPERATING SUPPLIES206-336-740.00

09/24/2020MONICAKACCT #171123
NOpen14.00 14.00 09/29/202009/29/2020ABSOPURE WATER COMPANY29714

58250386

14.00 OPERATING SUPPLIES206-336-740.00
57.00 57.00 Total for vendor 000426 - ABSOPURE WATER COMPANY:

Vendor 001230 - APOLLO FIRE EQUIPMENT:

09/24/2020MONICAKFIRE EQUIPMENT
NOpen14,250.00 14,250.00 09/29/202009/29/2020APOLLO FIRE EQUIPMENT29686

2020138CH

14,250.00 FIRE EQUIPMENT811-440-983.00
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User: MONICAK
DB: Kalamazoo Twp

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 09/29/2020 - 09/29/2020
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED OPEN

 BANK CODE: POOL

GL Distribution
Post DateEntered ByDescriptionInv Ref#   
JrnlizedStatusAmt DueInv AmtDue DateInv DateVendorInv Num    

09/24/2020MONICAKFIRE EQUIPMENT
NOpen3,549.00 3,549.00 09/29/202009/29/2020APOLLO FIRE EQUIPMENT29715

103483

3,549.00 SMALL TOOLS & EQUIPMENT206-336-747.00

09/24/2020MONICAKFIRE EQUIPMENT
NOpen1,038.00 1,038.00 09/29/202009/29/2020APOLLO FIRE EQUIPMENT29735

2020133ACH

1,038.00 SMALL TOOLS & EQUIPMENT206-336-747.00
18,837.00 18,837.00 Total for vendor 001230 - APOLLO FIRE EQUIPMENT:

Vendor 003007 - BILL'S LOCK SHOP, INC.:

09/24/2020MONICAKKEYS
NOpen12.50 12.50 09/29/202009/29/2020BILL'S LOCK SHOP, INC.29726

2913

12.50 SMALL TOOLS & EQUIPMENT207-301-747.00
12.50 12.50 Total for vendor 003007 - BILL'S LOCK SHOP, INC.:

Vendor 004650 - BRONSON HEALTHCARE GROUP:

09/24/2020MONICAKACCT #700006651
NOpen231.96 231.96 09/29/202009/29/2020BRONSON HEALTHCARE GROUP29688

090420

231.96 HEALTH MGMT207-301-914.00

09/24/2020MONICAKACCT #700000115
NOpen353.00 353.00 09/29/202009/29/2020BRONSON HEALTHCARE GROUP29689

090420A

353.00 HEALTH MGMT207-301-914.00
584.96 584.96 Total for vendor 004650 - BRONSON HEALTHCARE GROUP:

Vendor 006330 - CUMMINS BRIDGEWAY, LLC #774494:

09/24/2020MONICAKREPAIR
NOpen4,978.40 4,978.40 09/29/202009/29/2020CUMMINS BRIDGEWAY, LLC #77449429739

S3-84795

4,978.40 MAINT. - VEHICLE206-336-939.00
4,978.40 4,978.40 Total for vendor 006330 - CUMMINS BRIDGEWAY, LLC #774494:

Vendor 017024 - GORDON WATER:

09/24/2020MONICAKWATER/RENT
NOpen91.50 91.50 09/29/202009/29/2020GORDON WATER29731

1910696

28.50 OPERATING SUPPLIES101-200-740.00
63.00 OPERATING SUPPLIES207-301-740.00

91.50 91.50 Total for vendor 017024 - GORDON WATER:



INVOICE REGISTER REPORT FOR CHARTER TOWNSHP OF KALAMAZOO 3/9Page:09/24/2020 10:00 AM
User: MONICAK
DB: Kalamazoo Twp

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 09/29/2020 - 09/29/2020
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED OPEN

 BANK CODE: POOL

GL Distribution
Post DateEntered ByDescriptionInv Ref#   
JrnlizedStatusAmt DueInv AmtDue DateInv DateVendorInv Num    

Vendor 022170 - INTEGRITY BUSINESS SOLUTIONS, LLC:

09/24/2020MONICAKOFFICE SUPPLIES
NOpen49.94 49.94 09/29/202009/29/2020INTEGRITY BUSINESS SOLUTIONS, LLC29695

2116875-0

49.94 OFFICE SUPPLIES101-200-727.00

09/24/2020MONICAKOFFICE SUPPLIES
NOpen51.12 51.12 09/29/202009/29/2020INTEGRITY BUSINESS SOLUTIONS, LLC29719

2117987-0

51.12 OFFICE SUPPLIES207-301-727.00

09/24/2020MONICAKOFFICE SUPPLIES
NOpen338.50 338.50 09/29/202009/29/2020INTEGRITY BUSINESS SOLUTIONS, LLC29727

2115983-0

338.50 OFFICE SUPPLIES207-301-727.00

09/24/2020MONICAKOFFICE SUPPLIES
NOpen42.78 42.78 09/29/202009/29/2020INTEGRITY BUSINESS SOLUTIONS, LLC29736

2118904-0

42.78 OFFICE SUPPLIES101-200-727.00
482.34 482.34 Total for vendor 022170 - INTEGRITY BUSINESS SOLUTIONS, LLC:

Vendor 026006 - KALAMAZOO AREA BUILDING AUTHORITY:

09/24/2020MONICAKINSPECTIONS
NOpen165.00 165.00 09/29/202009/29/2020KALAMAZOO AREA BUILDING AUTHORITY29699

20-06-07

165.00 PURCHASED SERVICE101-310-811.00
165.00 165.00 Total for vendor 026006 - KALAMAZOO AREA BUILDING AUTHORITY:

Vendor 026015 - KAL-BLUE REPROGRAPHICS:

09/24/2020MONICAKSCANS
NOpen33.00 33.00 09/29/202009/29/2020KAL-BLUE REPROGRAPHICS29697

66880

33.00 PURCHASED SERVICE101-400-811.00
33.00 33.00 Total for vendor 026015 - KAL-BLUE REPROGRAPHICS:

Vendor 026076 - KALAMAZOO LANDSCAPE SUPPLIES:

09/24/2020MONICAKSOIL
NOpen51.50 51.50 09/29/202009/29/2020KALAMAZOO LANDSCAPE SUPPLIES29734

IN0188706

51.50 MAINT. - GROUNDS101-265-932.00
51.50 51.50 Total for vendor 026076 - KALAMAZOO LANDSCAPE SUPPLIES:

Vendor 031023 - QUADIENT FINANCE USA, INC:



INVOICE REGISTER REPORT FOR CHARTER TOWNSHP OF KALAMAZOO 4/9Page:09/24/2020 10:00 AM
User: MONICAK
DB: Kalamazoo Twp

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 09/29/2020 - 09/29/2020
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED OPEN

 BANK CODE: POOL

GL Distribution
Post DateEntered ByDescriptionInv Ref#   
JrnlizedStatusAmt DueInv AmtDue DateInv DateVendorInv Num    

09/24/2020MONICAKACCT #7900044080501095
NOpen8,040.00 8,040.00 09/29/202009/29/2020QUADIENT FINANCE USA, INC29690

090920

8,040.00 POSTAGE101-200-730.00
8,040.00 8,040.00 Total for vendor 031023 - QUADIENT FINANCE USA, INC:

Vendor 031552 - MENARDS - KALAMAZOO EAST:

09/24/2020MONICAKMISC SUPPLIES
NOpen7.98 7.98 09/29/202009/29/2020MENARDS - KALAMAZOO EAST29694

35163

7.98 OPERATING SUPPLIES206-336-740.00

09/24/2020MONICAKMISC SUPPLIES
NOpen110.75 110.75 09/29/202009/29/2020MENARDS - KALAMAZOO EAST29705

35351

110.75 OPERATING SUPPLIES206-336-740.00

09/24/2020MONICAKMISC SUPPLIES
NOpen19.99 19.99 09/29/202009/29/2020MENARDS - KALAMAZOO EAST29738

35435

19.99 OPERATING SUPPLIES206-336-740.00
138.72 138.72 Total for vendor 031552 - MENARDS - KALAMAZOO EAST:

Vendor 031998 - MICHIGAN ELECTION RESOURCES:

09/24/2020MONICAKAV APPS/MAILING
NOpen166.65 166.65 09/29/202009/29/2020MICHIGAN ELECTION RESOURCES29698

13240

119.10 OFFICE SUPPLIES101-215-727.00
47.55 PURCHASED SERVICE101-215-811.00

166.65 166.65 Total for vendor 031998 - MICHIGAN ELECTION RESOURCES:

Vendor 032044 - AXON ENTERPRISE, INC.:

09/24/2020MONICAKHOLSTERS
NOpen211.50 211.50 09/29/202009/29/2020AXON ENTERPRISE, INC.29733

SI-1680873

211.50 UNIFORMS/PERSONAL EQUIPMENT207-301-748.00
211.50 211.50 Total for vendor 032044 - AXON ENTERPRISE, INC.:

Vendor 032081 - MICHIGAN STATE FIREMEN'S ASSOC:

09/24/2020MONICAKPLANS EXAMINER MEMBERSHIP
NOpen58.29 58.29 09/29/202009/29/2020MICHIGAN STATE FIREMEN'S ASSOC29704

3651

58.29 DUES/SUBS/PUBL206-336-732.00
58.29 58.29 Total for vendor 032081 - MICHIGAN STATE FIREMEN'S ASSOC:
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Vendor 033829 - RIDGE COMPANY:

09/24/2020MONICAKMISC SUPPLIES
NOpen37.47 37.47 09/29/202009/29/2020RIDGE COMPANY29692

194934

37.47 MAINT. - VEHICLE206-336-939.00

09/24/2020MONICAKMISC SUPPLIES
NOpen103.61 103.61 09/29/202009/29/2020RIDGE COMPANY29693

195178

103.61 MAINT. - VEHICLE206-336-939.00
141.08 141.08 Total for vendor 033829 - RIDGE COMPANY:

Vendor 035237 - NYE UNIFORM CO.:

09/24/2020MONICAKUNIFORMS
NOpen14.20 14.20 09/29/202009/29/2020NYE UNIFORM CO.29687

747160

14.20 UNIFORMS/PERSONAL EQUIPMENT207-301-748.00

09/24/2020MONICAKUNIFORMS
NOpen213.00 213.00 09/29/202009/29/2020NYE UNIFORM CO.29728

743493

213.00 UNIFORMS/PERSONAL EQUIPMENT207-301-748.00

09/24/2020MONICAKUNIFORMS
NOpen622.70 622.70 09/29/202009/29/2020NYE UNIFORM CO.29729

740243

622.70 UNIFORMS/PERSONAL EQUIPMENT207-301-748.00

09/24/2020MONICAKUNIFORMS
NOpen547.50 547.50 09/29/202009/29/2020NYE UNIFORM CO.29730

740230

547.50 UNIFORMS/PERSONAL EQUIPMENT207-301-748.00
1,397.40 1,397.40 Total for vendor 035237 - NYE UNIFORM CO.:

Vendor 044193 - RHINO PRODUCTS, INC.:

09/24/2020MONICAKMEDIC BAGS
NOpen873.02 873.02 09/29/202009/29/2020RHINO PRODUCTS, INC.29703

105294

873.02 SMALL TOOLS & EQUIPMENT206-336-747.00
873.02 873.02 Total for vendor 044193 - RHINO PRODUCTS, INC.:

Vendor 045001 - JONS TO GO:

09/24/2020MONICAKWILSON PARK
NOpen101.00 101.00 09/29/202009/29/2020JONS TO GO29709

157345

101.00 OPERATING SUPPLIES101-751-740.00
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09/24/2020MONICAKSTROUD PARK
NOpen101.00 101.00 09/29/202009/29/2020JONS TO GO29710

157344

101.00 OPERATING SUPPLIES101-751-740.00
202.00 202.00 Total for vendor 045001 - JONS TO GO:

Vendor 047500 - SHARP SHOP:

09/24/2020MONICAKTRIMMER
NOpen175.96 175.96 09/29/202009/29/2020SHARP SHOP29732

7346

175.96 SMALL TOOLS & EQUIPMENT206-336-747.00
175.96 175.96 Total for vendor 047500 - SHARP SHOP:

Vendor 058029 - PREIN & NEWHOF, INC.:

09/24/2020MONICAKLAKE STREET IMPROVEMENTS
NOpen296.40 296.40 09/29/202009/29/2020PREIN & NEWHOF, INC.29716

56901

296.40 ENGINEERING FEES883-520-820.00

09/24/2020MONICAKTEXEL LIFT STATION
NOpen686.00 686.00 09/29/202009/29/2020PREIN & NEWHOF, INC.29717

56988

686.00 ENGINEERING FEES883-520-820.00

09/24/2020MONICAKUPDATING GIS WITH CCTV
NOpen160.00 160.00 09/29/202009/29/2020PREIN & NEWHOF, INC.29718

56896

160.00 ENGINEERING SERVICES101-200-820.00
1,142.40 1,142.40 Total for vendor 058029 - PREIN & NEWHOF, INC.:

Vendor 500145 - DEWOLF AND ASSOCIATES:

09/24/2020MONICAKFTO PROGRAM - HOWES/ROBERTS
NOpen1,490.00 1,490.00 09/29/202009/29/2020DEWOLF AND ASSOCIATES29724

2964

1,490.00 TUITION/TRAINING266-320-960.00
1,490.00 1,490.00 Total for vendor 500145 - DEWOLF AND ASSOCIATES:

Vendor 500201 - EMERGENCY VEHICLE PRODUCTS:

09/24/2020MONICAKREMOVE EQUIPMENT
NOpen225.00 225.00 09/29/202009/29/2020EMERGENCY VEHICLE PRODUCTS29722

S0013509

225.00 NEW EQUIPMENT810-440-983.00
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09/24/2020MONICAKREMOVE EQUIPMENT
NOpen225.00 225.00 09/29/202009/29/2020EMERGENCY VEHICLE PRODUCTS29723

S0013508

225.00 NEW EQUIPMENT810-440-983.00
450.00 450.00 Total for vendor 500201 - EMERGENCY VEHICLE PRODUCTS:

Vendor 500285 - DORRANCE FORD:

09/24/2020MONICAKOIL CHANGE
NOpen44.09 44.09 09/29/202009/29/2020DORRANCE FORD29720

26045586

44.09 MAINT. - VEHICLE207-301-939.00

09/24/2020MONICAKOIL CHANGE
NOpen44.09 44.09 09/29/202009/29/2020DORRANCE FORD29721

26045582

44.09 MAINT. - VEHICLE207-301-939.00
88.18 88.18 Total for vendor 500285 - DORRANCE FORD:

Vendor 500298 - GALLS, LLC:

09/24/2020MONICAKUNIFORMS
NOpen568.30 568.30 09/29/202009/29/2020GALLS, LLC29702

016358055

568.30 PERSONAL EQUIPMENT ALLOWANCE206-336-748.00
568.30 568.30 Total for vendor 500298 - GALLS, LLC:

Vendor 500577 - LEHRMAN LAWN CARE:

09/24/2020MONICAKLAWN CARE/WEED ORD
NOpen2,390.00 2,390.00 09/29/202009/29/2020LEHRMAN LAWN CARE29708

3172

2,010.00 MAINT. - GROUNDS101-265-932.00
380.00 PURCHASED SERVICE101-310-811.00

2,390.00 2,390.00 Total for vendor 500577 - LEHRMAN LAWN CARE:

Vendor 500590 - LOWE'S COMPANIES, INC.:

09/24/2020MONICAKMISC SUPPLIES
NOpen30.39 30.39 09/29/202009/29/2020LOWE'S COMPANIES, INC.29706

01399

30.39 MAINT. - BUILDING206-336-931.00

09/24/2020MONICAKMISC SUPPLIES
NOpen33.96 33.96 09/29/202009/29/2020LOWE'S COMPANIES, INC.29737

02906

33.96 OPERATING SUPPLIES101-265-740.00
64.35 64.35 Total for vendor 500590 - LOWE'S COMPANIES, INC.:
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Vendor 500598 - EXTREME POWER EQUIPMENT:

09/24/2020MONICAKREPAIR
NOpen91.99 91.99 09/29/202009/29/2020EXTREME POWER EQUIPMENT29701

49593

91.99 MAINT. - MACHINE101-265-934.00
91.99 91.99 Total for vendor 500598 - EXTREME POWER EQUIPMENT:

Vendor 500646 - MILLER, CANFIELD, PADDOCK:

09/24/2020MONICAKLEGAL SUPPORT
NOpen2,288.00 2,288.00 09/29/202009/29/2020MILLER, CANFIELD, PADDOCK29683

1492532

468.00 LEGAL SERVICE-GEN. TWP.101-200-827.00
1,820.00 LEGAL207-301-827.00

2,288.00 2,288.00 Total for vendor 500646 - MILLER, CANFIELD, PADDOCK:

Vendor 500653 - MOSES FIRE EQUIPMENT, INC.:

09/24/2020MONICAKPEDAL
NOpen307.26 307.26 09/29/202009/29/2020MOSES FIRE EQUIPMENT, INC.29700

20489

307.26 MAINT. - VEHICLE206-336-939.00
307.26 307.26 Total for vendor 500653 - MOSES FIRE EQUIPMENT, INC.:

Vendor 500761 - MEEKHOF TIRE OF KALAMAZOO:

09/24/2020MONICAKTIRES
NOpen164.00 164.00 09/29/202009/29/2020MEEKHOF TIRE OF KALAMAZOO29707

819495-71

164.00 MAINT. - VEHICLE206-336-939.00
164.00 164.00 Total for vendor 500761 - MEEKHOF TIRE OF KALAMAZOO:

Vendor 500948 - SUPERIOR DOCUMENT SOLUTIONS LLC:

09/24/2020MONICAKSCANNING - PLANS
NOpen5,031.25 5,031.25 09/29/202009/29/2020SUPERIOR DOCUMENT SOLUTIONS LLC29696

12714

5,031.25 PURCHASED SERVICE101-200-811.00
5,031.25 5,031.25 Total for vendor 500948 - SUPERIOR DOCUMENT SOLUTIONS LLC:

Vendor 501122 - XEROX CORPORATION:

09/24/2020MONICAKCUSTOMER #724921614
NOpen323.56 323.56 09/29/202009/29/2020XEROX CORPORATION29684

011224070

117.45 DEBT SERVICE - PRINCIPAL207-301-991.00
22.36 DEBT SERVICE - INTEREST207-301-992.00
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183.75 PURCHASED SERVICE207-301-811.00

09/24/2020MONICAKCUSTOMER #724921614
NOpen515.55 515.55 09/29/202009/29/2020XEROX CORPORATION29685

011224071

131.36 DEBT SERVICE - PRINCIPAL101-200-991.00
25.01 DEBT SERVICE - INTEREST101-200-992.00

359.18 PURCHASED SERVICE101-200-811.00
839.11 839.11 Total for vendor 501122 - XEROX CORPORATION:

89,802.61 89,802.61 # of Invoices:              57  # Due:    57           Totals:
0.00 0.00 # of Credit Memos:           0  # Due:     0           Totals:

89,802.61 89,802.61 Net of Invoices and Credit Memos:

--- TOTALS BY FUND ---

18,963.13 18,963.13 101 - GENERAL
25,516.51 25,516.51 206 - FIRE
28,138.25 28,138.25 207 - POLICE
1,490.00 1,490.00 266 - LAW ENFORCEMENT TRAINING

12.32 12.32 267 - SWET
450.00 450.00 810 - POLICE CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT

14,250.00 14,250.00 811 - FIRE CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT
982.40 982.40 883 - SEWER IMPROVEMENT

--- TOTALS BY DEPT/ACTIVITY ---

15,829.03 15,829.03 200 - GENERAL SERVICES_ADMIN
166.65 166.65 215 - CLERK

2,187.45 2,187.45 265 - MAINTENANCE
28,150.57 28,150.57 301 - POLICE

545.00 545.00 310 - ENFORCEMENT (ORD, UNSAFE BDG, RENTAL)
1,490.00 1,490.00 320 - STATE TRAINING MONEY

25,516.51 25,516.51 336 - FIRE
33.00 33.00 400 - PLANNING/ZONING

14,700.00 14,700.00 440 - CAPTIAL IMPROVEMENT
982.40 982.40 520 - SEWER IMPROVEMENT
202.00 202.00 751 - RECREATION



CASH SUMMARY BY CLASSIFICATION:  

FINANCIAL INSTITUTION CLASSIFICATION AMOUNT CASH ALLOCATION BY FUND:  

MERCANTILE BANK POOL 712,290.70          

TOTAL POOLED INVESTMENTS** POOL 13,786,521.79    FUND DESCRIPTION FUND NO. AMOUNT

MERCANTILE BANK SWET 302,323.21          GENERAL FUND 101/206/207 6,460,847.29       

FIRST NATIONAL BANK OF MICHIGAN CURRENT TAX 1,154,871.65       LIVE SCAN 217 86,600.35             

CHEMICAL BANK MRA 10,114.77             STREET LIGHTING 219 318,035.35          

TOTAL CASH SUMMARY BY CLASSIFICATION 15,966,122.12$  RECYCLING 226 131,875.37          

DISASTER RESPONSE FUND 258 102,547.75

DRUG LAW ENFORCEMENT 265 100,753.65          

**POOLED INVESTMENT DETAIL**  LAW ENFORCEMENT TRAINING 266 18,395.20             

FINANCIAL INSTITUTION ACCOUNT TYPE INTEREST RATE MATURITY DATE MARKET VALUE SWET 267 (7,315.20)             

ADVIA CREDIT UNION CD 1.10% 2/23/2021 260,885.42          ROAD DEBT SERVICE (VOTED BOND) 301 392,665.99          

ADVIA CREDIT UNION** Ultimate Savings -                      NA 505,684.96          BUILDING IMPROVEMENTS 402 166,884.93          

CHEMICAL BANK MM 0.05% NA 534,733.43          REVOLVING LOAN 550 1,850.00               

COMERICA   MM 0.00% NA 4,237.38               GOLF COURSE 584 15,102.36             

COMERICA   CD 3.06% 11/13/2020 251,895.00          TRUST & AGENCY 701 66,187.57             

COMERICA   CD 2.13% 12/22/2020 143,925.21          MEDICAL REIMBURSEMENT 702 10,114.77             

COMERICA   Govt Sec. 2.50% 12/25/2042 243,837.67          CURRENT TAX 704 1,154,871.65       

CONSUMERS CU** MM -                      NA 1,509,313.76       S.W.E.T. AGENCY 727 302,323.21          

FIRST NATIONAL BANK CD 0.45% 3/29/2021 511,383.48          POLICE CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT 810 692,601.24          

FIRST NATIONAL BANK CD 1.80% 12/23/2020 517,859.96          FIRE CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT 811 2,142,249.29       

FIRST NATIONAL BANK CD 0.45% 3/9/2021 107,816.57          STREET 812 38,415.50             

FIRST NATIONAL BANK CD 0.45% 2/4/2021 320,376.47          WATER 871 254,066.72          

FIRST NATIONAL BANK CD 1.80% 12/25/2020 504,507.76          SEWER FUND 883 3,517,049.13       

FIRST NATIONAL BANK MM 0.10% NA 25.69                     TOTAL CASH ALLOCATION BY FUND 15,966,122.12$  

FIRST SOURCE BANK CD 0.25% 9/26/2020 512,567.75          -                         

FLAGSTAR BANK CD 1.65% 11/23/2020 256,213.08          

HUNTINGTON BANK MM 0.01% NA 5.05                       

LAKE MICHIGAN CREDIT UNION** Savings -                      NA 528,219.42          

LAKE MICHIGAN CREDIT UNION Savings 0.25% NA 29.53                     

MACATAWA BANK CD 0.20% 9/4/2020 109,409.55          

MBIA CLASS INV POOL 0.31% NA 5,523,569.25       

MBIA CLASS - ROAD DEBT SERVICE INV POOL 0.31% NA 345,931.26          

MERCANTILE BANK OF MI ICS 0.10% NA 2.09                       

MERCANTILE BANK OF MI CD 0.45% 2/6/2021 628,336.19          

STURGIS BANK & TRUST CO CD 0.45% 8/27/2021 254,788.89           

PRIVATE BANK/CIBC CD 1.90% 9/28/2020 106,274.32           

PRIVATE BANK/CIBC CD 1.90% 9/28/2020 104,692.65          

TOTAL FOR POOL INVESTMENT DETAIL 13,786,521.79$  

-                         

** Unable to obtain current interest rate.   

KALAMAZOO TOWNSHIP

TREASURER'S REPORT

AUGUST 2020



PREV YEAR

2019 YTD BALANCE % BDGT 2020 YTD BALANCE % BDGT

DEPT/FUND DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET 8/31/2019 USED AMENDED BUDGET 8/31/2020 USED

Fund 101 - GENERAL

  Net - Dept 000 - REVENUES 7,166,195.00 5,803,278.35 80.98% 7,593,643.00 5,865,657.01 77.24%

  Net - Dept 101 - LEGISLATIVE (61,300.00) (25,995.97) 42.41% (65,225.00) (29,907.69) 45.85%

  Net - Dept 171 - SUPERVISOR (37,450.00) (23,541.10) 62.86% (37,050.00) (22,848.84) 61.67%

  Net - Dept 175 - MANAGER (203,275.00) (136,771.06) 67.28% (200,720.00) (140,870.18) 70.18%

  Net - Dept 191 - ELECTION (33,450.00) (11,072.09) 33.10% 0.00 0.00  

  Net - Dept 200 - GENERAL SERVICES_ADMIN (357,865.00) (219,126.87) 61.23% (561,515.00) (249,357.43) 44.41%

  Net - Dept 209 - ASSESSOR (194,900.00) (136,712.36) 70.14% (210,045.00) (134,429.36) 64.00%

  Net - Dept 215 - CLERK (93,950.00) (61,622.38) 65.59% (175,065.00) (132,887.29) 75.91%

  Net - Dept 223 - FINANCE (232,200.00) (151,931.29) 65.43% (253,085.00) (163,702.09) 64.68%

  Net - Dept 253 - TREASURER (37,375.00) (23,557.44) 63.03% (39,600.00) (24,757.83) 62.52%

  Net - Dept 265 - MAINTENANCE (274,340.00) (174,334.06) 63.55% (291,710.00) (157,697.04) 54.06%

  Net - Dept 276 - CEMETERY (31,575.00) (16,355.93) 51.80% (34,965.00) (7,412.54) 21.20%

  Net - Dept 310 - CODE ENFORCEMENT (83,750.00) (51,007.84) 60.90% (148,310.00) (18,863.11) 12.72%

  Net - Dept 400 - PLANNING/ZONING (83,785.00) (46,666.91) 55.70% (123,325.00) (59,357.48) 48.13%

  Net - Dept 425 - DISASTER RESPONSE (10,000.00) 0.00 0.00% (10,000.00) 0.00 0.00%

  Net - Dept 446 - INFRASTRUCTURE MAINTENANCE (300,000.00) (114,194.30) 38.06% (300,000.00) (21,122.76) 7.04%

  Net - Dept 751 - RECREATION (23,000.00) (13,402.64) 58.27% (13,300.00) (1,660.60) 12.49%

  Net - Dept 890 - CONTINGENCY (400,000.00) (20,000.00) 5.00% (215,650.00) (50,000.00) 23.19%

  Net - Dept 901 - CAPITAL OUTLAY_GENERAL (25,000.00) 0.00  0.00 0.00  

  Net - Dept 999 - OPERATING TRANSFERS (5,110,646.00) (5,110,646.00) 100.00% (4,760,765.00) (4,760,765.00) 100.00%

Fund 101 - GENERAL:

TOTAL REVENUES 7,166,195.00 5,803,278.35  7,593,643.00 5,865,657.01  

TOTAL EXPENDITURES (7,593,861.00) (6,336,938.24)  (7,440,330.00) (5,975,639.24)  

NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES (427,666.00)                  (533,659.89)                   153,313.00                    (109,982.23)                   

Fund 206 - FIRE:

TOTAL REVENUES 1,704,060.00 1,730,498.83 101.55% 1,520,258.00 1,528,392.22 100.54%

TOTAL EXPENDITURES (1,721,050.00) (1,084,502.88) 63.01% (1,725,964.00) (1,016,844.07) 58.91%

NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES (16,990.00)                    645,995.95                     (205,706.00)                  511,548.15                     

Fund 207 - POLICE:

TOTAL REVENUES 4,823,196.00 4,541,547.95 94.16% 4,579,821.00 4,343,679.52 94.84%

TOTAL EXPENDITURES (4,879,600.00) (3,138,916.10) 64.33% (4,836,615.00) (3,193,632.58) 66.03%

NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES (56,404.00)                    1,402,631.85                 (256,794.00)                  1,150,046.94                 

REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR KALAMAZOO CHARTER TOWNSHIP
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Fund 217 - LIVESCAN/SOR:

TOTAL REVENUES 31,200.00 20,797.48 66.66% 30,200.00 7,050.00 23.34%

TOTAL EXPENDITURES (23,000.00) (9,222.00) 40.10% (23,000.00) (8,881.14) 38.61%

NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES 8,200.00                        11,575.48                       7,200.00                        (1,831.14)                        

Fund 219 - STREET LIGHTS:

TOTAL REVENUES 250,775.00 255,710.70 101.97% 258,494.00 265,164.88 102.58%

TOTAL EXPENDITURES (251,000.00) (149,079.04) 59.39% (246,000.00) (143,715.99) 58.42%

NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES (225.00)                          106,631.66                     12,494.00                      121,448.89                     

Fund 226 - RUBBISH COLLECTION FUND:

TOTAL REVENUES 473,245.00 476,380.19 100.66% 503,346.00 503,413.21 100.01%

TOTAL EXPENDITURES (469,240.00) (297,708.94) 63.44% (500,000.00) (312,391.78) 62.48%

NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES 4,005.00                        178,671.25                     3,346.00                        191,021.43                     

Fund 258 - DISASTER RESPONSE FUND:

TOTAL REVENUES 0.00 0.00 50,000.00 159,804.00  

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 0.00 0.00 (50,000.00) (63,302.80) 126.61%

NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES 0.00 0.00 0.00 96,501.20

Fund 265 - DRUG LAW ENFORCEMENT:

TOTAL REVENUES 6,700.00 6,209.24 92.68% 4,200.00 0.00 0.00%

TOTAL EXPENDITURES (1,000.00) 0.00 0.00% (1,000.00) 0.00 0.00%

NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES 5,700.00                        6,209.24                         3,200.00                        -                                  0.00%

Fund 266 - LAW ENFORCEMENT TRAINING:

TOTAL REVENUES 19,000.00 15,453.65 81.34% 18,500.00 15,654.90 84.62%

TOTAL EXPENDITURES (21,000.00) (22,463.74) 106.97% (24,355.00) (4,719.30) 19.38%

NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES (2,000.00)                       (7,010.09)                        (5,855.00)                       10,935.60                       

Fund 267 - SWET:

TOTAL REVENUES 55,120.00 40,731.78 73.90% 80,180.00 57,122.00 71.24%

TOTAL EXPENDITURES (55,120.00) (52,098.63) 94.52% (80,030.00) (64,437.20) 80.52%

NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES -                                  (11,366.85)                     150.00                           (7,315.20)                        
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Fund 301 - ROAD DEBT SERVICE (VOTED BOND):

TOTAL REVENUES 1,149,941.00 1,189,494.23 103.44% 1,257,207.00 1,272,559.77 101.22%

TOTAL EXPENDITURES (1,099,300.00) (1,003,250.00) 91.26% (1,133,050.00) (1,046,500.00) 92.36%

NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES 50,641.00                      186,244.23                     124,157.00                    226,059.77                     

Fund 402 - TWP BUILDING & GROUNDS IMPROVEMENTS

TOTAL REVENUES 0.00 12,428.26  1,000.00 0.00 0.00%

TOTAL EXPENDITURES (435,000.00) (212,088.21) 48.76% (150,000.00) 0.00 0.00%

NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES (435,000.00)                  (199,659.95)                   (149,000.00)                  -                                   

Fund 584 - GOLF COURSE:

TOTAL REVENUES 10,400.00 20,324.04 195.42% 15,000.00 10,000.00 66.67%

TOTAL EXPENDITURES (37,000.00) (19,701.45) 53.25% (15,000.00) (7,895.00) 52.63%

NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES (26,600.00)                    622.59                            -                                  2,105.00                         

Fund 810 - POLICE CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT:

TOTAL REVENUES 280,100.00 328,914.29 117.43% 300,777.00 293,637.77 97.63%

TOTAL EXPENDITURES (309,800.00) (239,715.32) 77.38% (346,000.00) (215,327.76) 62.23%

NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES (29,700.00)                    89,198.97                       (45,223.00)                    78,310.01                       

Fund 811 - FIRE CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT:

TOTAL REVENUES 568,955.00 598,512.40 105.20% 502,939.00 510,717.49 101.55%

TOTAL EXPENDITURES (390,500.00) (144,927.62) 37.11% (391,500.00) (97,858.19) 25.00%

NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES 178,455.00                    453,584.78                     111,439.00                    412,859.30                     

Fund 812 - STREET IMPROVEMENT:

TOTAL REVENUES 2,500.00 5,147.46 205.90% 500.00 368.06 73.61%

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 0.00 (162,450.02)  0.00 0.00  

NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES 2,500.00                        (157,302.56)                   500.00                           368.06                            

Fund 871 - WATER IMPROVEMENT

TOTAL REVENUES 16,700.00 9,211.46 55.16% 4,500.00 7,910.17 175.78%

TOTAL EXPENDITURES (27,000.00) (16,411.50) 60.78% (17,000.00) (14,447.00) 84.98%

NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES (10,300.00)                    (7,200.04)                        (12,500.00)                    (6,536.83)                        

Fund 883 - SEWER IMPROVEMENT

TOTAL REVENUES 45,500.00 100,001.09 219.78% 55,000.00 61,109.90 111.11%

TOTAL EXPENDITURES (31,000.00) (16,991.90) 54.81% (378,850.00) (75,716.75) 19.99%

NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES 14,500.00                      83,009.19                       (323,850.00)                  (14,606.85)                     
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Fund 101 - GENERAL
Revenues
Dept 000 - REVENUES

100.57 (22,823.04)0.00 4,009,751.04 3,986,928.00 OPERATING LEVY-C.T.101-000-403.00
366.88 (45,369.17)62,369.17 62,369.17 17,000.00 PMT IN LIEU OF TAX (PILOT)101-000-403.01
92.12 1,181.38 0.00 13,818.62 15,000.00 ACT 198 -TWP IFT101-000-404.00
37.17 3,141.58 0.00 1,858.42 5,000.00 DELINQUENT PERSONAL PROP TAX101-000-412.00
59.60 1,010.00 0.00 1,490.00 2,500.00 TRAILER FEES101-000-424.00
104.26 (319.46)0.00 7,819.46 7,500.00 PENALTIES & INTEREST ON TAXES101-000-445.00
44.31 207,490.08 67,911.97 165,109.92 372,600.00 CABLE TV FRANCHISE FEES101-000-451.00
52.00 26,400.00 12,700.00 28,600.00 55,000.00 RENTAL APPLICATION FEES101-000-473.00
110.00 (5,000.00)5,000.00 55,000.00 50,000.00 MM APPLICATION FEES101-000-473.01
52.40 1,190.00 370.00 1,310.00 2,500.00 LICENSE FEES/SIGNS101-000-474.00
109.75 (975.00)1,675.00 10,975.00 10,000.00 SPEC. INSP/PLAN REVIEW/ZONING FEE101-000-477.00
103.18 (4,452.13)(41,967.87)144,452.13 140,000.00 LOCAL COMMUNITY STABILIZATION SHARE101-000-573.00
42.94 1,341,962.00 277,017.00 1,010,026.00 2,351,988.00 STATE SHARED101-000-575.00
105.75 (460.10)8,418.85 8,460.10 8,000.00 LIQUOR LICENSES101-000-576.00
13.85 1,120.00 30.00 180.00 1,300.00 VIOLATION BUREAU101-000-578.00
123.24 (3,253.49)17,253.49 17,253.49 14,000.00 ELECTION REIMBURSEMENT101-000-587.00

0.00 50.00 0.00 0.00 50.00 WITNESS/JURY-GEN ONLY101-000-602.00
21.61 1,175.88 63.13 324.12 1,500.00 MISC REVENUE101-000-603.00

2,601.34 (12,506.69)0.00 13,006.69 500.00 LOCAL GOVT REVENUE101-000-603.01
28.70 17,825.00 0.00 7,175.00 25,000.00 PASSPORT FEE/FIRE REPORTS101-000-626.00
0.00 50.00 0.00 0.00 50.00 COPY FEES-COMPUTER101-000-626.01

95.29 117.72 0.00 2,382.28 2,500.00 TOWNSHIP SERVICE101-000-629.00
47.45 7,882.91 0.00 7,117.09 15,000.00 TWP CLEAN-UP/MOWING/DEMO SRVC101-000-629.01
61.54 13,460.82 1,089.70 21,539.18 35,000.00 LEASE PAYMENTS101-000-630.00
140.00 (400.00)200.00 1,400.00 1,000.00 MONUMENT INSTALLATION101-000-633.00
49.00 5,100.00 1,300.00 4,900.00 10,000.00 INTERNMENT FEES101-000-634.00
25.00 1,125.00 0.00 375.00 1,500.00 SALE OF LOTS-CEMETERY101-000-643.00
43.79 131,656.14 7,949.13 102,570.86 234,227.00 TAX ADMIN FEE101-000-651.00
97.20 841.50 0.00 29,158.50 30,000.00 TAX COLLECTION FEES101-000-652.00
56.25 52,495.51 0.00 67,504.49 120,000.00 WATER SURCHARGE FEES101-000-654.00
0.00 500.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 FSA FORFEITURE101-000-658.00

42.65 14,338.48 1,120.35 10,661.52 25,000.00 DISTRICT COURT FEES101-000-660.00
36.67 950.00 0.00 550.00 1,500.00 FALSE ALARM101-000-660.01
136.08 (10,824.29)2,926.00 40,824.29 30,000.00 INTEREST EARNED101-000-664.00

0.83 5,950.00 0.00 50.00 6,000.00 ROOM RENTAL - INCOME101-000-667.00
109.32 (1,071.93)0.00 12,571.93 11,500.00 METRO ACT PAYMENTS101-000-671.00
100.00 (5,072.71)4,750.00 5,072.71 0.00 SALE OF ASSETS101-000-673.00

0.00 3,500.00 0.00 0.00 3,500.00 INS. PREMIUM REFUND101-000-688.00

77.24 1,727,985.99 430,175.92 5,865,657.01 7,593,643.00 Total Dept 000 - REVENUES

77.24 1,727,985.99 430,175.92 5,865,657.01 7,593,643.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Expenditures
Dept 101 - LEGISLATIVE

83.76 1,294.82 379.92 6,680.18 7,975.00 INSURANCE OPT OUT101-101-711.00
38.83 18,350.00 2,030.00 11,650.00 30,000.00 COMPENSATION - TRUSTEES101-101-712.00
69.83 603.41 180.97 1,396.59 2,000.00 FICA101-101-715.00
38.83 2,752.49 1,634.83 1,747.51 4,500.00 HEALTH INSURANCE101-101-716.00
57.90 526.20 77.55 723.80 1,250.00 LIFE INS/STD/LTD101-101-717.00
33.88 1,983.50 123.00 1,016.50 3,000.00 PENSION101-101-718.00
91.10 267.00 2,733.00 2,733.00 3,000.00 DUES/SUBS/PUBL101-101-732.00
1.52 5,909.00 0.00 91.00 6,000.00 TRAVEL - CONFERENCES101-101-862.00
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Fund 101 - GENERAL
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51.59 3,630.89 0.00 3,869.11 7,500.00 NOTICE & PUBL.101-101-903.00

45.85 35,317.31 7,159.27 29,907.69 65,225.00 Total Dept 101 - LEGISLATIVE

Dept 171 - SUPERVISOR
69.23 4,615.44 1,153.84 10,384.56 15,000.00 WAGES - DEPARTMENT HEAD101-171-701.00
70.52 232.88 58.35 557.12 790.00 FICA101-171-715.00
66.00 5,423.36 1,329.00 10,526.64 15,950.00 HEALTH INSURANCE101-171-716.00
67.77 99.90 25.85 210.10 310.00 LIFE INS/STD/LTD101-171-717.00
69.23 461.58 115.38 1,038.42 1,500.00 PENSION101-171-718.00
0.00 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 DUES/SUBS/PUBL101-171-732.00
5.28 2,368.00 0.00 132.00 2,500.00 TRAVEL - CONFERENCES101-171-862.00

61.67 14,201.16 2,682.42 22,848.84 37,050.00 Total Dept 171 - SUPERVISOR

Dept 175 - MANAGER
72.36 28,331.26 7,930.24 74,168.74 102,500.00 WAGES - DEPARTMENT HEAD101-175-701.00
66.72 15,577.11 3,657.60 31,222.89 46,800.00 WAGES -101-175-702.00
66.68 1,802.64 450.92 3,607.36 5,410.00 INSURANCE OPT OUT101-175-711.00
84.53 1,489.00 896.99 8,136.00 9,625.00 FICA101-175-715.00
64.25 5,189.50 1,167.60 9,325.50 14,515.00 HEALTH INSURANCE101-175-716.00
67.22 868.60 223.50 1,781.40 2,650.00 LIFE INS/STD/LTD101-175-717.00
71.75 4,396.45 1,231.94 11,163.55 15,560.00 PENSION101-175-718.00
25.13 1,497.50 0.00 502.50 2,000.00 DUES/SUBS/PUBL101-175-732.00
41.04 294.81 0.00 205.19 500.00 OPERATING SUPPLIES101-175-740.00
68.56 207.50 70.00 452.50 660.00 TELEPHONE101-175-853.00
60.91 195.45 0.00 304.55 500.00 TRAVEL - CONFERENCES101-175-862.00

70.18 59,849.82 15,628.79 140,870.18 200,720.00 Total Dept 175 - MANAGER

Dept 200 - GENERAL SERVICES_ADMIN
56.65 25,834.04 1,634.98 33,765.96 59,600.00 WAGES -101-200-702.00
48.56 257.18 0.00 242.82 500.00 OVERTIME101-200-703.00
0.00 2,280.00 0.00 0.00 2,280.00 INSURANCE OPT OUT101-200-711.00

54.41 2,067.67 125.07 2,467.33 4,535.00 FICA101-200-715.00
64.38 2,139.14 0.00 3,865.86 6,005.00 HEALTH INSURANCE101-200-716.00
68.95 1,512.36 373.90 3,357.64 4,870.00 HEALTH INSURANCE - RETIREE101-200-716.01
60.40 316.84 0.00 483.16 800.00 LIFE INS/STD/LTD101-200-717.00
50.80 2,086.25 0.00 2,153.75 4,240.00 PENSION101-200-718.00
40.47 5,952.73 255.50 4,047.27 10,000.00 OFFICE SUPPLIES101-200-727.00
149.14 (4,300.00)0.00 13,050.00 8,750.00 POSTAGE101-200-730.00
112.00 (840.05)0.00 7,840.05 7,000.00 DUES/SUBS/PUBL101-200-732.00
104.78 (286.82)0.00 6,286.82 6,000.00 OPERATING SUPPLIES101-200-740.00
13.55 6,484.11 0.00 1,015.89 7,500.00 SOFTWARE PROGRAMS/FEES101-200-742.00
0.00 500.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 SMALL TOOLS & EQUIPMENT101-200-747.00

44.50 11,100.00 350.00 8,900.00 20,000.00 COMPUTER SERVICE101-200-810.00
31.91 16,296.79 (2,578.98)7,638.21 23,935.00 PURCHASED SERVICE101-200-811.00
34.91 2,083.00 0.00 1,117.00 3,200.00 PURCHASED MAINT. SERVICE101-200-814.00
40.72 1,185.55 193.65 814.45 2,000.00 OTHER FEES101-200-815.00
98.92 27.10 0.00 2,472.90 2,500.00 ENGINEERING SERVICES101-200-820.00
64.75 2,115.00 915.00 3,885.00 6,000.00 LEGAL SERVICES-BD. MEET.101-200-826.00
69.95 12,618.97 3,836.30 29,381.03 42,000.00 LEGAL SERVICE-GEN. TWP.101-200-827.00
126.05 (390.76)139.61 1,890.76 1,500.00 TELEPHONE101-200-853.00
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20.12 153,597.84 0.00 38,687.16 192,285.00 LOCAL PUBLIC BROADCASTING101-200-855.00
0.00 100.00 0.00 0.00 100.00 MILEAGE REIMB101-200-861.00
0.00 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 TRAVEL - CONFERENCES101-200-862.00

56.53 1,086.74 0.00 1,413.26 2,500.00 NOTICES AND PUBLICATIONS101-200-903.00
50.99 17,152.88 0.00 17,847.12 35,000.00 INSURANCE/BOND-GENERAL101-200-912.00
49.21 5,180.21 0.00 5,019.79 10,200.00 WORKER'S COMP.101-200-913.00
21.43 550.00 0.00 150.00 700.00 HEALTH MGMT101-200-914.00
61.41 13,504.93 3,787.83 21,495.07 35,000.00 UTILITIES - ELECTRIC101-200-921.00
50.31 3,379.17 314.72 3,420.83 6,800.00 UTILITIES - CABLE/INTERNET101-200-922.00
31.22 10,316.74 118.52 4,683.26 15,000.00 UTILITIES - NATURAL GAS101-200-923.00
66.23 1,181.90 301.95 2,318.10 3,500.00 UTILITIES - WASTE/RECYCLE101-200-924.00
55.05 1,123.77 883.21 1,376.23 2,500.00 UTILITIES - WATER101-200-927.00
0.00 500.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 UNCLASSIFIED101-200-956.00
0.00 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 TUITION/TRAINING101-200-960.00

55.89 13,430.25 0.00 17,019.75 30,450.00 EQUIPMENT101-200-983.00
108.90 (85.88)1,050.88 1,050.88 965.00 DEBT SERVICE - PRINCIPAL101-200-991.00
66.69 99.92 200.08 200.08 300.00 DEBT SERVICE - INTEREST101-200-992.00

44.41 312,157.57 11,902.22 249,357.43 561,515.00 Total Dept 200 - GENERAL SERVICES_ADMIN

Dept 209 - ASSESSOR
70.23 24,063.58 6,317.08 56,766.42 80,830.00 WAGES - DEPARTMENT HEAD101-209-701.00
60.20 20,634.88 3,660.84 31,215.12 51,850.00 WAGES -101-209-702.00
66.68 1,702.64 425.92 3,407.36 5,110.00 INSURANCE OPT OUT101-209-711.00
73.86 575.00 0.00 1,625.00 2,200.00 COMPENSATION-BD. OF REVIEW101-209-712.00
69.01 2,973.58 749.99 6,621.42 9,595.00 FICA101-209-715.00
56.78 8,496.29 1,388.22 11,163.71 19,660.00 HEALTH INSURANCE101-209-716.00
73.13 651.65 212.38 1,773.35 2,425.00 LIFE INS/STD/LTD101-209-717.00
68.85 4,773.45 1,197.34 10,551.55 15,325.00 PENSION101-209-718.00
60.48 197.58 100.00 302.42 500.00 OFFICE SUPPLIES101-209-727.00
100.00 0.00 0.00 4,250.00 4,250.00 POSTAGE101-209-730.00

6.60 467.00 0.00 33.00 500.00 DUES/SUBS/PUBL101-209-732.00
3.67 1,445.00 0.00 55.00 1,500.00 OPERATING SUPPLIES/MAPS101-209-740.00

84.84 379.00 2,121.00 2,121.00 2,500.00 SOFTWARE PROGRAMS101-209-742.00
20.54 397.28 21.14 102.72 500.00 GAS & OIL101-209-751.00
43.14 1,421.38 0.00 1,078.62 2,500.00 PURCHASED SERVICE101-209-811.00
8.50 915.00 0.00 85.00 1,000.00 PURCHASED MAINT. SERVICE101-209-814.00

28.93 4,975.00 900.00 2,025.00 7,000.00 LEGAL SERVICE101-209-827.00
0.00 100.00 0.00 0.00 100.00 MILEAGE REIMB101-209-861.00
0.00 250.00 0.00 0.00 250.00 TRAVEL - CONFERENCES101-209-862.00
0.00 250.00 0.00 0.00 250.00 TRAVEL - CONFERENCES - STAFF101-209-862.01

97.31 32.33 0.00 1,167.67 1,200.00 NOTICES101-209-903.00
0.00 500.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 MAINT. - VEHICLE101-209-939.00

17.00 415.00 0.00 85.00 500.00 TUITION/TRAINING101-209-960.00

64.00 75,615.64 17,093.91 134,429.36 210,045.00 Total Dept 209 - ASSESSOR

Dept 215 - CLERK
69.23 4,615.44 1,153.84 10,384.56 15,000.00 WAGES - DEPARTMENT HEAD101-215-701.00
73.74 14,815.92 5,053.30 41,609.08 56,425.00 WAGES -101-215-702.00
124.66 (1,726.06)4,404.67 8,726.06 7,000.00 OVERTIME101-215-703.00
77.63 827.56 189.96 2,872.44 3,700.00 INSURANCE OPT OUT101-215-711.00
63.54 16,175.47 13,430.00 28,184.53 44,360.00 ELECTION - INSPECTORS101-215-712.00
46.50 5,400.61 781.57 4,694.39 10,095.00 FICA101-215-715.00
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79.53 841.20 1,410.92 3,268.80 4,110.00 HEALTH INSURANCE101-215-716.00
55.05 550.69 132.86 674.31 1,225.00 LIFE INS/STD/LTD101-215-717.00
85.27 1,105.12 1,060.73 6,394.88 7,500.00 PENSION101-215-718.00
376.83 (6,920.85)3,042.92 9,420.85 2,500.00 OFFICE SUPPLIES101-215-727.00
99.63 26.05 52.70 6,973.95 7,000.00 POSTAGE101-215-730.00
180.00 (80.00)0.00 180.00 100.00 DUES/SUBS/PUBL101-215-732.00
100.00 (356.12)288.12 356.12 0.00 OPERATING SUPPLIES101-215-740.00
115.75 (393.76)0.00 2,893.76 2,500.00 SMALL TOOLS & EQUIPMENT101-215-747.00
280.11 (3,602.16)450.99 5,602.16 2,000.00 PURCHASED SERVICE101-215-811.00

0.00 6,700.00 0.00 0.00 6,700.00 COUNTY ELECTION SERVICES101-215-813.00
60.00 100.00 75.00 150.00 250.00 PURCHASED CLEANING SERV.101-215-816.00
4.55 1,909.00 0.00 91.00 2,000.00 TRAVEL - CONFERENCES101-215-862.00
0.00 2,100.00 0.00 0.00 2,100.00 TRAVEL - CONFERENCES - STAFF101-215-862.01

82.08 89.60 0.00 410.40 500.00 HEALTH MGMT101-215-914.00

75.91 42,177.71 31,527.58 132,887.29 175,065.00 Total Dept 215 - CLERK

Dept 223 - FINANCE
62.01 14,113.33 2,625.58 23,036.67 37,150.00 WAGES - DEPARTMENT HEAD101-223-701.00
65.94 35,101.84 8,001.21 67,948.16 103,050.00 WAGES -101-223-702.00
2.64 486.78 0.00 13.22 500.00 OVERTIME101-223-703.00

65.69 3,224.97 721.82 6,175.03 9,400.00 FICA101-223-715.00
58.32 14,260.67 2,601.09 19,954.33 34,215.00 HEALTH INSURANCE101-223-716.00
68.47 589.70 160.88 1,280.30 1,870.00 LIFE INS/STD/LTD101-223-717.00
66.37 3,800.25 882.40 7,499.75 11,300.00 PENSION101-223-718.00
15.78 421.10 0.00 78.90 500.00 OFFICE SUPPLIES101-223-727.00
0.00 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 DUES/SUBS/PUBL101-223-732.00

76.42 3,301.00 10,699.00 10,699.00 14,000.00 SOFTWARE PROGRAMS101-223-742.00
51.33 4,867.50 3,415.00 5,132.50 10,000.00 ACCOUNTING SERVICE101-223-817.00
83.33 2,500.00 1,000.00 12,500.00 15,000.00 AUDIT SERVICES101-223-817.01
37.50 225.00 30.00 135.00 360.00 TELEPHONE101-223-853.00
0.00 200.00 0.00 0.00 200.00 MILEAGE REIMB101-223-861.00
0.00 2,140.00 0.00 0.00 2,140.00 TRAVEL - CONFERENCES101-223-862.00
0.00 1,500.00 0.00 0.00 1,500.00 TRAVEL - CONFERENCES - STAFF101-223-862.01

37.21 1,255.77 0.00 744.23 2,000.00 TUITION/TRAINING101-223-960.00
95.56 395.00 0.00 8,505.00 8,900.00 SOFTWARE PROGRAMS101-223-982.00

64.68 89,382.91 30,136.98 163,702.09 253,085.00 Total Dept 223 - FINANCE

Dept 253 - TREASURER
69.23 4,615.44 1,153.84 10,384.56 15,000.00 WAGES - DEPARTMENT HEAD101-253-701.00
69.23 320.00 80.00 720.00 1,040.00 WAGES -101-253-702.00
90.25 19.50 0.00 180.50 200.00 OVERTIME101-253-703.00
61.67 479.16 82.97 770.84 1,250.00 FICA101-253-715.00
45.59 5,440.63 558.69 4,559.37 10,000.00 HEALTH INSURANCE101-253-716.00
67.65 100.30 25.85 209.70 310.00 LIFE INS/STD/LTD101-253-717.00
70.53 471.53 123.38 1,128.47 1,600.00 PENSION101-253-718.00
0.00 500.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 DUES/SUBS/PUBL101-253-732.00
0.00 500.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 OPERATING SUPPLIES101-253-740.00

96.00 116.00 0.00 2,784.00 2,900.00 SOFTWARE PROGRAMS101-253-742.00
98.17 33.00 0.00 1,767.00 1,800.00 PURCHASED MAINT. SERVICE101-253-814.00
38.00 1,550.05 0.00 949.95 2,500.00 TRAVEL - CONFERENCES101-253-862.00
65.17 696.56 0.00 1,303.44 2,000.00 TRAVEL - CONFERENCES - STAFF101-253-862.01
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62.52 14,842.17 2,024.73 24,757.83 39,600.00 Total Dept 253 - TREASURER

Dept 265 - MAINTENANCE
73.08 3,230.74 8,769.26 8,769.26 12,000.00 WAGES - DEPARTMENT HEAD101-265-701.00
58.96 52,160.24 1,690.18 74,939.76 127,100.00 WAGES -101-265-702.00
21.18 1,576.45 (2,508.75)423.55 2,000.00 OVERTIME101-265-703.00
61.28 3,709.72 548.28 5,870.28 9,580.00 FICA101-265-715.00
70.89 14,083.50 2,690.31 34,291.50 48,375.00 HEALTH INSURANCE101-265-716.00
74.61 1,142.36 373.90 3,357.64 4,500.00 HEALTH INSURANCE - RETIREE101-265-716.01
61.74 1,153.59 190.59 1,861.41 3,015.00 LIFE INS/STD/LTD101-265-717.00
55.80 7,558.53 917.57 9,541.47 17,100.00 PENSION101-265-718.00
45.01 3,849.17 775.51 3,150.83 7,000.00 OPERATING SUPPLIES101-265-740.00
35.25 2,589.86 0.00 1,410.14 4,000.00 SMALL TOOLS & EQUIPMENT101-265-747.00
7.13 1,857.50 0.00 142.50 2,000.00 PERSONAL EQUIP. - ALLOWANCE101-265-748.00

33.10 2,007.02 188.06 992.98 3,000.00 GAS & OIL101-265-751.00
55.85 3,532.38 0.00 4,467.62 8,000.00 PURCHASED SERVICE101-265-811.00
36.11 345.00 30.00 195.00 540.00 TELEPHONE101-265-853.00
3.05 24,238.43 438.50 761.57 25,000.00 MAINT. - BUILDING101-265-931.00

50.25 6,467.50 1,780.00 6,532.50 13,000.00 MAINT. - GROUNDS101-265-932.00
20.88 1,582.31 0.00 417.69 2,000.00 MAINT. - MACHINE101-265-934.00
19.04 2,428.66 0.00 571.34 3,000.00 MAINT. - VEHICLE101-265-939.00
0.00 500.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 RENTALS - EQUIPMENT101-265-945.00

54.06 134,012.96 15,883.41 157,697.04 291,710.00 Total Dept 265 - MAINTENANCE

Dept 276 - CEMETERY
28.82 7,117.52 258.83 2,882.48 10,000.00 WAGES - MAINTENANCE101-276-705.00
14.12 429.41 0.00 70.59 500.00 CEMETERY OVERTIME101-276-706.00
25.67 568.66 18.12 196.34 765.00 FICA101-276-715.00
5.48 3,827.92 222.08 222.08 4,050.00 HEALTH INSURANCE101-276-716.00
4.08 239.79 10.21 10.21 250.00 LIFE INS/STD/LTD101-276-717.00

29.53 845.64 31.06 354.36 1,200.00 PENSION101-276-718.00
6.08 1,878.50 0.00 121.50 2,000.00 OPERATING SUPPLIES101-276-740.00
0.00 2,200.00 0.00 0.00 2,200.00 SOFTWARE PROGRAMS101-276-742.00

28.13 4,995.00 0.00 1,955.00 6,950.00 PURCHASED SERVICE101-276-811.00
68.64 172.50 52.25 377.50 550.00 UTILITIES - WASTE/RECYCLE101-276-924.00
8.87 911.27 88.73 88.73 1,000.00 UTILITIES - WATER101-276-927.00

24.90 375.52 0.00 124.48 500.00 REPAIRS - MAINT.101-276-931.00
8.07 2,298.23 0.00 201.77 2,500.00 MAINT. - GROUNDS101-276-932.00

32.30 1,692.50 0.00 807.50 2,500.00 RENTALS - EQUIPMENT101-276-945.00

21.20 27,552.46 681.28 7,412.54 34,965.00 Total Dept 276 - CEMETERY

Dept 310 - ENFORCEMENT (ORD, UNSAFE BDG, RENTAL)
30.22 13,160.60 2,150.36 5,699.40 18,860.00 WAGES -101-310-702.00
30.07 1,014.00 164.50 436.00 1,450.00 FICA101-310-715.00
0.00 2,000.00 0.00 0.00 2,000.00 OPERATING SUPPLIES101-310-740.00
7.41 87,957.89 1,837.50 7,042.11 95,000.00 PURCHASED SERVICE101-310-811.00

18.95 24,314.40 1,669.40 5,685.60 30,000.00 LEGAL SERVICE-GEN. TWP.101-310-827.00
0.00 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 TRAVEL - CONFERENCES101-310-862.00

12.72 129,446.89 5,821.76 18,863.11 148,310.00 Total Dept 310 - ENFORCEMENT (ORD, UNSAFE BDG, RENTAL)
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Dept 400 - PLANNING/ZONING

45.59 544.09 80.89 455.91 1,000.00 OVERTIME101-400-703.00
53.30 4,670.00 0.00 5,330.00 10,000.00 PLANNING/APPEALS BOARD101-400-712.00
57.71 323.55 6.01 441.45 765.00 FICA101-400-715.00
100.00 (45.59)8.09 45.59 0.00 PENSION101-400-718.00

0.00 200.00 0.00 0.00 200.00 OFFICE SUPPLIES101-400-727.00
100.00 0.00 0.00 360.00 360.00 DUES/SUBS/PUBL101-400-732.00
72.08 1,396.00 0.00 3,604.00 5,000.00 PURCHASED SERVICE101-400-811.00
0.00 36,500.00 0.00 0.00 36,500.00 ENGINEERING SERVICES101-400-820.00

59.21 14,275.00 4,125.00 20,725.00 35,000.00 PLANNING CONSULTANT101-400-821.00
84.03 3,991.50 1,160.00 21,008.50 25,000.00 LEGAL SERVICES - GEN. TWP.101-400-827.00
0.00 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 TRAVEL - CONFERENCES101-400-862.00

86.91 1,112.97 634.08 7,387.03 8,500.00 NOTICES101-400-903.00

48.13 63,967.52 6,014.07 59,357.48 123,325.00 Total Dept 400 - PLANNING/ZONING

Dept 425 - DISASTER RESPONSE
0.00 10,000.00 0.00 0.00 10,000.00 DISASTER RELIEF101-425-740.00

0.00 10,000.00 0.00 0.00 10,000.00 Total Dept 425 - DISASTER RESPONSE

Dept 446 - INFRASTRUCTURE MAINTENANCE
99.74 33.20 0.00 12,766.80 12,800.00 DRAINS - AT LARGE101-446-965.00
3.52 228,844.04 0.00 8,355.96 237,200.00 ROAD MAINTENANCE101-446-969.00
0.00 50,000.00 0.00 0.00 50,000.00 SIDEWALK MAINTENANCE101-446-969.01

7.04 278,877.24 0.00 21,122.76 300,000.00 Total Dept 446 - INFRASTRUCTURE MAINTENANCE

Dept 751 - RECREATION
28.86 2,490.00 404.00 1,010.00 3,500.00 OPERATING SUPPLIES101-751-740.00
8.20 459.00 0.00 41.00 500.00 PURCHASED SERVICE101-751-811.00
9.70 1,806.01 30.19 193.99 2,000.00 UTILITIES - ELECTRIC101-751-921.00

72.80 136.00 45.50 364.00 500.00 UTILITIES - WASTE/RECYCLE101-751-924.00
17.20 248.39 29.31 51.61 300.00 UTILITIES - WATER101-751-927.00
0.00 3,500.00 0.00 0.00 3,500.00 REPAIRS - MAINT. GROUNDS101-751-932.00
0.00 3,000.00 0.00 0.00 3,000.00 CAPITAL OUTLAY101-751-970.00

12.49 11,639.40 509.00 1,660.60 13,300.00 Total Dept 751 - RECREATION

Dept 890 - CONTINGENCY
23.19 165,650.00 0.00 50,000.00 215,650.00 CONTINGENT EXPENSES101-890-955.00

23.19 165,650.00 0.00 50,000.00 215,650.00 Total Dept 890 - CONTINGENCY

Dept 999 - OPERATING TRANSFERS
100.00 0.00 0.00 4,760,765.00 4,760,765.00 INTERFUND TRANSFERS OUT101-999-999.00

100.00 0.00 0.00 4,760,765.00 4,760,765.00 Total Dept 999 - OPERATING TRANSFERS
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80.31 1,464,690.76 147,065.42 5,975,639.24 7,440,330.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES

71.74 263,295.23 283,110.50 (109,982.23)153,313.00 NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES

80.31 1,464,690.76 147,065.42 5,975,639.24 7,440,330.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES
77.24 1,727,985.99 430,175.92 5,865,657.01 7,593,643.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Fund 101 - GENERAL:
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Fund 206 - FIRE
Revenues
Dept 000 - REVENUES

122.38 (9,175.00)5,575.00 50,175.00 41,000.00 PARCHMENT CONTRACT206-000-582.00
47.96 1,040.78 0.00 959.22 2,000.00 CHARGES FOR SERVICES - FIRE RESPONSE206-000-682.00
100.00 0.00 0.00 1,477,258.00 1,477,258.00 INTERFUND TRANSFERS IN206-000-699.00

100.54 (8,134.22)5,575.00 1,528,392.22 1,520,258.00 Total Dept 000 - REVENUES

100.54 (8,134.22)5,575.00 1,528,392.22 1,520,258.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Expenditures
Dept 336 - FIRE

68.02 31,422.46 7,445.24 66,836.54 98,259.00 WAGES - CHIEF206-336-701.00
67.21 123,718.71 29,631.76 253,641.29 377,360.00 WAGES -206-336-702.00
58.33 2,500.00 500.00 3,500.00 6,000.00 WAGES - OUTSIDE206-336-702.02
54.56 21,811.33 2,529.92 26,188.67 48,000.00 WAGES - OVERTIME206-336-703.00
79.35 8,260.09 2,797.50 31,739.91 40,000.00 RESPONSE TIME - NW206-336-704.01
76.40 20,291.81 8,407.19 65,708.19 86,000.00 RESPONSE TIME - EW206-336-704.02
51.90 9,138.12 1,770.74 9,861.88 19,000.00 RESPONSE TIME - LW206-336-704.03
57.43 44,699.34 7,647.27 60,300.66 105,000.00 RESPONSE TIME - WW206-336-704.04
52.37 22,864.20 3,217.80 25,135.80 48,000.00 SIT TIME - NW206-336-706.01
49.52 24,230.80 3,113.64 23,769.20 48,000.00 SIT TIME206-336-706.02
35.00 975.00 75.00 525.00 1,500.00 SIT TIME206-336-706.03
63.24 28,670.87 6,375.25 49,329.13 78,000.00 SIT TIME206-336-706.04
58.88 23,025.50 3,933.00 32,974.50 56,000.00 TRAINING206-336-707.00
66.68 3,605.28 901.84 7,214.72 10,820.00 INSURANCE OPT OUT206-336-711.00
72.07 12,568.22 3,787.95 32,431.78 45,000.00 FICA206-336-715.00
63.68 31,679.89 6,429.29 55,545.11 87,225.00 HEALTH INSURANCE206-336-716.00
74.61 1,142.36 373.90 3,357.64 4,500.00 HEALTH INSURANCE - RETIREE206-336-716.01
70.98 2,466.40 752.39 6,033.60 8,500.00 LIFE INS/STD/LTD206-336-717.00
81.14 11,007.59 5,203.62 47,342.41 58,350.00 PENSION206-336-718.00
51.74 13,031.07 2,047.00 13,968.93 27,000.00 PENSION - VOLUNTEER206-336-718.01
98.67 73.00 0.00 5,427.00 5,500.00 INSURANCE - VOL. FIREMEN206-336-723.00
14.63 5,122.25 125.96 877.75 6,000.00 OFFICE SUPPLIES206-336-727.00
65.85 1,366.09 0.00 2,633.91 4,000.00 DUES/SUBS/PUBL206-336-732.00
56.85 9,061.50 180.49 11,938.50 21,000.00 OPERATING SUPPLIES206-336-740.00
43.60 5,639.58 0.00 4,360.42 10,000.00 SOFTWARE PROGRAMS206-336-742.00
17.47 28,885.12 4,643.23 6,114.88 35,000.00 SMALL TOOLS & EQUIPMENT206-336-747.00
16.41 35,107.13 0.00 6,892.87 42,000.00 PERSONAL EQUIPMENT ALLOWANCE206-336-748.00
35.23 11,658.74 760.25 6,341.26 18,000.00 GAS & OIL206-336-751.00
38.08 619.22 0.00 380.78 1,000.00 FIRE PREVENTION206-336-780.05
57.81 11,603.08 339.17 15,896.92 27,500.00 PURCHASED & MAINT. SERVICE206-336-811.00
0.00 1,500.00 0.00 0.00 1,500.00 LEGAL SERVICE206-336-827.00

69.09 5,564.24 1,380.46 12,435.76 18,000.00 TELEPHONE206-336-853.00
24.36 4,538.26 0.00 1,461.74 6,000.00 TRAVEL - CONFERENCES206-336-862.00
47.57 16,777.45 0.00 15,222.55 32,000.00 INSURANCE - GENERAL206-336-912.00
77.89 12,821.89 0.00 45,178.11 58,000.00 INSURANCE - WORKERS COMP206-336-913.00
0.00 28,000.00 0.00 0.00 28,000.00 HEALTH MGMT206-336-914.00

56.56 2,823.33 722.56 3,676.67 6,500.00 UTILITIES - ELECTRIC206-336-921.01
48.22 4,453.28 852.89 4,146.72 8,600.00 UTILITIES - ELECTRIC206-336-921.02
41.77 1,455.71 205.63 1,044.29 2,500.00 UTILITIES - ELECTRIC206-336-921.03
50.33 3,973.85 0.00 4,026.15 8,000.00 UTILITIES - ELECTRIC206-336-921.04
78.75 531.22 251.23 1,968.78 2,500.00 UTILITIES - CABLE/INTERNET206-336-922.01
88.64 283.94 294.27 2,216.06 2,500.00 UTILITIES - CABLE/INTERNET206-336-922.02
34.90 1,627.50 96.89 872.50 2,500.00 UTILITIES - CABLE/INTERNET206-336-922.03
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Fund 206 - FIRE
Expenditures

78.74 531.48 251.20 1,968.52 2,500.00 UTILITIES - CABLE/INTERNET206-336-922.04
49.09 2,545.28 97.11 2,454.72 5,000.00 UTILITIES - NATURAL GAS206-336-923.01
52.54 2,373.13 110.31 2,626.87 5,000.00 UTILITIES - NATURAL GAS206-336-923.02
37.61 1,559.73 22.98 940.27 2,500.00 UTILITIES - NATURAL GAS206-336-923.03
50.25 2,238.90 0.00 2,261.10 4,500.00 UTILITIES - NATURAL GAS206-336-923.04
78.72 133.00 61.50 492.00 625.00 UTILITIES - WASTE/RECYCLE206-336-924.01
100.72 (4.50)61.50 629.50 625.00 UTILITIES - WASTE/RECYCLE206-336-924.02
27.46 453.38 22.75 171.62 625.00 UTILITIES - WASTE/RECYCLE206-336-924.03
78.72 133.00 61.50 492.00 625.00 UTILITIES - WASTE/RECYCLE206-336-924.04
78.53 128.83 180.65 471.17 600.00 UTILITIES - WATER206-336-927.01
69.25 430.55 340.36 969.45 1,400.00 UTILITIES - WATER206-336-927.02
45.34 245.95 29.74 204.05 450.00 UTILITIES - WATER206-336-927.03
53.80 415.80 125.68 484.20 900.00 UTILITIES - WATER206-336-927.04
25.28 29,888.50 2,391.25 10,111.50 40,000.00 MAINT. - BUILDING206-336-931.00
86.07 557.02 133.39 3,442.98 4,000.00 MAINT. - GROUNDS206-336-932.00
1.92 2,942.50 0.00 57.50 3,000.00 MAINT. - RADIO206-336-933.00

89.52 209.55 0.00 1,790.45 2,000.00 MAINT. - MACHINE206-336-934.00
31.46 30,843.41 775.02 14,156.59 45,000.00 MAINT. - VEHICLE206-336-939.00
63.85 2,350.00 0.00 4,150.00 6,500.00 TUITION/TRAINING206-336-960.00
45.10 549.00 0.00 451.00 1,000.00 TUITION REIMBURSEMENT206-336-960.01

58.91 709,119.93 111,458.27 1,016,844.07 1,725,964.00 Total Dept 336 - FIRE

58.91 709,119.93 111,458.27 1,016,844.07 1,725,964.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES

248.68 (717,254.15)(105,883.27)511,548.15 (205,706.00)NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES

58.91 709,119.93 111,458.27 1,016,844.07 1,725,964.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES
100.54 (8,134.22)5,575.00 1,528,392.22 1,520,258.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Fund 206 - FIRE:
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Fund 207 - POLICE
Revenues
Dept 000 - REVENUES

100.00 (5.43)0.00 5.43 0.00 DELINQUENT PERSONAL PROP TAX207-000-412.00
101.26 (8,263.81)0.00 662,437.81 654,174.00 POLICE - OPERATING SPECIAL ASSESS207-000-430.00
70.44 101,224.50 38,383.50 241,165.50 342,390.00 PARCHMENT CONTRACT207-000-582.00
18.78 8,122.25 0.00 1,877.75 10,000.00 PARCHMENT SPECIAL EVENT207-000-582.01
56.18 37,199.20 0.00 47,700.80 84,900.00 KPS - SCH RESOURCE OFFICER207-000-583.00
62.99 41,581.67 11,055.84 70,768.33 112,350.00 KCMHSAS/BORGESS CONTRACT207-000-584.00
100.00 (3,523.66)0.00 3,523.66 0.00 FSA FORFEITURE207-000-658.00
322.96 (3,344.35)2.79 4,844.35 1,500.00 SALE OF POLICE ASSETS207-000-673.01

0.00 14,000.00 0.00 0.00 14,000.00 BYRNE MEMORIAL207-000-680.01
0.00 10,000.00 0.00 0.00 10,000.00 OHSP OVERTIME207-000-680.03
0.00 2,000.00 0.00 0.00 2,000.00 STATE 911 FUNDS207-000-680.06

101.67 (300.00)9,300.00 18,300.00 18,000.00 TOWER SITE - RAVINE ROAD207-000-680.07
318.71 (10,935.60)7,967.80 15,935.60 5,000.00 DISABILITY WAGE/WORKMAN'S COMP REIMB207-000-681.00

0.00 45,000.00 0.00 0.00 45,000.00 POLICE OT WAGE REIMBURSEMENTS207-000-681.01
55.12 1,346.50 0.00 1,653.50 3,000.00 CHARGES FOR SERVICES207-000-682.00
50.99 1,470.21 0.00 1,529.79 3,000.00 OWI REIMBURSEMENT207-000-683.00
0.00 500.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 MISC. REVENUE207-000-684.00

86.00 70.00 0.00 430.00 500.00 BOND FEES207-000-685.00
100.00 0.00 0.00 3,273,507.00 3,273,507.00 INTERFUND TRANSFERS IN207-000-699.00

94.84 236,141.48 66,709.93 4,343,679.52 4,579,821.00 Total Dept 000 - REVENUES

94.84 236,141.48 66,709.93 4,343,679.52 4,579,821.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Expenditures
Dept 301 - POLICE

69.77 31,823.21 8,227.16 73,446.79 105,270.00 WAGES - DEPARTMENT HEAD207-301-701.00
64.80 724,627.70 129,913.08 1,334,077.30 2,058,705.00 WAGES -207-301-702.00
50.78 49,216.91 11,889.85 50,783.09 100,000.00 OVERTIME207-301-703.00
70.68 29,317.52 7,093.44 70,682.48 100,000.00 OUTSIDE OVERTIME207-301-703.01
78.61 41,333.77 18,378.50 151,866.23 193,200.00 CLERICAL WAGES207-301-704.00
90.76 4,832.65 7,994.70 47,467.35 52,300.00 CLERICAL WAGES - SVC OFFICERS207-301-704.01
152.39 (2,095.43)741.21 6,095.43 4,000.00 CLERICAL WAGES - OT207-301-705.00
41.06 19,354.78 0.00 13,485.22 32,840.00 CROSSING GUARDS207-301-706.00
36.32 1,910.50 240.00 1,089.50 3,000.00 OFFICER IN CHARGE207-301-707.00
32.51 29,022.10 0.00 13,977.90 43,000.00 HOLIDAY PAY207-301-708.00
74.99 9,190.00 3,600.00 27,560.00 36,750.00 LONGEVITY PAY207-301-709.00
50.86 7,370.75 2,588.19 7,629.25 15,000.00 SICK PAY207-301-710.00
60.10 13,367.62 0.00 20,132.38 33,500.00 VACATION PAY207-301-710.01
98.14 27.90 0.00 1,472.10 1,500.00 COMPENSATORY PAY207-301-710.02
76.22 11,640.62 4,515.42 37,309.38 48,950.00 INSURANCE OPT OUT207-301-711.00
98.67 66.38 4,933.62 4,933.62 5,000.00 UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE207-301-714.00
74.92 46,395.88 14,446.72 138,604.12 185,000.00 FICA207-301-715.00
50.84 201,549.89 25,826.72 208,450.11 410,000.00 HEALTH INSURANCE207-301-716.00
52.55 58,361.59 4,293.03 64,638.41 123,000.00 HEALTH INSURANCE - RETIREE207-301-716.01
54.23 22,886.18 3,372.96 27,113.82 50,000.00 LIFE INS/STD/LTD207-301-717.00
47.56 11,799.43 1,371.59 10,700.57 22,500.00 CLERICAL PENSION207-301-718.00
62.44 142,296.15 24,804.54 236,603.85 378,900.00 FOP PENSION207-301-718.01
62.44 1,878.07 0.00 3,121.93 5,000.00 OFFICE SUPPLIES207-301-727.00
88.83 178.71 0.00 1,421.29 1,600.00 DUES/SUBS/PUBL207-301-732.00
194.54 (6,617.76)9,357.44 13,617.76 7,000.00 OPERATING SUPPLIES207-301-740.00
57.49 4,251.30 200.00 5,748.70 10,000.00 SOFTWARE PROGRAMS207-301-742.00
91.79 697.44 1,761.30 7,802.56 8,500.00 SMALL TOOLS & EQUIPMENT207-301-747.00
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Fund 207 - POLICE
Expenditures

43.30 17,009.17 478.65 12,990.83 30,000.00 UNIFORMS/PERSONAL EQUIPMENT207-301-748.00
35.87 2,565.14 0.00 1,434.86 4,000.00 UNIFORM CLEANING207-301-749.00
47.65 26,175.91 2,971.26 23,824.09 50,000.00 GAS & OIL207-301-751.00
0.00 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 CRIME PREVENTION207-301-780.00

20.59 3,970.53 253.04 1,029.47 5,000.00 INVESTIGATIVE OPERATIONS207-301-782.00
17.77 13,979.60 2,670.40 3,020.40 17,000.00 COMPUTER SERVICE207-301-810.00
64.28 1,875.07 (5,761.18)3,374.93 5,250.00 PURCHASED SERVICE207-301-811.00
99.94 222.00 0.00 364,778.00 365,000.00 PURCHASED SERVICE - CONSOL DISPATCH207-301-811.05
81.74 1,826.00 375.00 8,174.00 10,000.00 EMPLOYMENT TESTING207-301-812.00
0.00 2,000.00 0.00 0.00 2,000.00 BACKGROUND INVESTIGATION207-301-812.01
0.00 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 PURCHASED MAINT. SERVICE207-301-814.00

47.73 18,295.50 996.00 16,704.50 35,000.00 LEGAL207-301-827.00
48.70 9,234.71 1,206.71 8,765.29 18,000.00 TELEPHONE207-301-853.00
0.00 2,000.00 0.00 0.00 2,000.00 LEIN BILLING207-301-853.01

62.70 1,678.56 353.72 2,821.44 4,500.00 RADIO TOWER T1 LINE207-301-853.02
21.35 2,359.65 0.00 640.35 3,000.00 TRAVEL - CONFERENCES207-301-862.00
53.33 280.00 0.00 320.00 600.00 NOTICES207-301-903.00
48.55 20,578.17 0.00 19,421.83 40,000.00 INSURANCE - GENERAL207-301-912.00
75.19 24,814.12 0.00 75,185.88 100,000.00 WORKER'S COMP.207-301-913.00
97.01 657.26 4,514.62 21,342.74 22,000.00 HEALTH MGMT207-301-914.00
70.05 898.39 313.92 2,101.61 3,000.00 RAVINE TOWER SITE - ELECTRIC207-301-921.00
58.67 7,440.00 9,300.00 10,560.00 18,000.00 TOWER RENT - RAVINE ROAD207-301-931.65
0.00 4,500.00 0.00 0.00 4,500.00 MAINT. - RADIO207-301-933.00
3.57 4,339.25 0.00 160.75 4,500.00 MAINT. - MACHINE207-301-934.00

53.26 16,360.47 816.50 18,639.53 35,000.00 MAINT. - VEHICLE207-301-939.00
0.00 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 RENTALS - EQUIPMENT207-301-945.00

89.25 107.54 0.00 892.46 1,000.00 MISC. EXPENSE207-301-956.00
0.00 0.00 (3,500.00)0.00 0.00 TUITION/TRAINING207-301-960.00

70.00 1,500.00 3,500.00 3,500.00 5,000.00 TUITION REIMBURSEMENT207-301-960.01
62.64 560.40 939.60 939.60 1,500.00 DEBT SERVICE - PRINCIPAL207-301-991.00
71.55 71.12 178.88 178.88 250.00 DEBT SERVICE - INTEREST207-301-992.00
100.00 0.00 0.00 13,000.00 13,000.00 INTERFUND TRANSFERS OUT207-301-999.00

66.03 1,642,982.42 305,156.59 3,193,632.58 4,836,615.00 Total Dept 301 - POLICE

66.03 1,642,982.42 305,156.59 3,193,632.58 4,836,615.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES

447.85 (1,406,840.94)(238,446.66)1,150,046.94 (256,794.00)NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES

66.03 1,642,982.42 305,156.59 3,193,632.58 4,836,615.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES
94.84 236,141.48 66,709.93 4,343,679.52 4,579,821.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Fund 207 - POLICE:
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Fund 217 - LIVESCAN/SOR
Revenues
Dept 000 - REVENUES

22.00 19,500.00 0.00 5,500.00 25,000.00 LIVESCAN REVENUE217-000-580.00
38.75 2,450.00 0.00 1,550.00 4,000.00 SOR REVENUE217-000-580.01
0.00 1,200.00 0.00 0.00 1,200.00 INTEREST EARNED217-000-664.00

23.34 23,150.00 0.00 7,050.00 30,200.00 Total Dept 000 - REVENUES

23.34 23,150.00 0.00 7,050.00 30,200.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Expenditures
Dept 301 - POLICE

40.06 11,988.86 0.00 8,011.14 20,000.00 LIVESCAN EXPENSE217-301-956.00
29.00 2,130.00 0.00 870.00 3,000.00 SOR EXPENSE217-301-956.01

38.61 14,118.86 0.00 8,881.14 23,000.00 Total Dept 301 - POLICE

38.61 14,118.86 0.00 8,881.14 23,000.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES

25.43 9,031.14 0.00 (1,831.14)7,200.00 NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES

38.61 14,118.86 0.00 8,881.14 23,000.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES
23.34 23,150.00 0.00 7,050.00 30,200.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Fund 217 - LIVESCAN/SOR:
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Fund 219 - STREET LIGHTS
Revenues
Dept 000 - REVENUES

4.18 47.91 0.00 2.09 50.00 DELINQUENT PERSONAL PROP TAX219-000-412.00
102.88 (7,293.84)0.00 260,737.84 253,444.00 C.T. REVENUE219-000-637.00
88.50 575.05 232.23 4,424.95 5,000.00 INTEREST EARNED219-000-664.00

102.58 (6,670.88)232.23 265,164.88 258,494.00 Total Dept 000 - REVENUES

102.58 (6,670.88)232.23 265,164.88 258,494.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Expenditures
Dept 448 - STREET LIGHTS

58.66 101,284.01 20,645.78 143,715.99 245,000.00 UTILITIES - ELECTRIC219-448-921.00
0.00 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 MAINT. - MACHINE219-448-934.00

58.42 102,284.01 20,645.78 143,715.99 246,000.00 Total Dept 448 - STREET LIGHTS

58.42 102,284.01 20,645.78 143,715.99 246,000.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES

972.06 (108,954.89)(20,413.55)121,448.89 12,494.00 NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES

58.42 102,284.01 20,645.78 143,715.99 246,000.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES
102.58 (6,670.88)232.23 265,164.88 258,494.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Fund 219 - STREET LIGHTS:
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Fund 226 - RUBBISH COLLECTION FUND
Revenues
Dept 000 - REVENUES

56.86 2,156.79 120.03 2,843.21 5,000.00 INTEREST EARNED226-000-664.00
100.45 (2,224.00)0.00 500,570.00 498,346.00 SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS226-000-672.00

100.01 (67.21)120.03 503,413.21 503,346.00 Total Dept 000 - REVENUES

100.01 (67.21)120.03 503,413.21 503,346.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Expenditures
Dept 527 - RUBBISH COLLECTION/DISPOSAL

62.48 187,608.22 43,625.13 312,391.78 500,000.00 SOLID WASTE226-527-811.00

62.48 187,608.22 43,625.13 312,391.78 500,000.00 Total Dept 527 - RUBBISH COLLECTION/DISPOSAL

62.48 187,608.22 43,625.13 312,391.78 500,000.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES

5,708.95 (187,675.43)(43,505.10)191,021.43 3,346.00 NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES

62.48 187,608.22 43,625.13 312,391.78 500,000.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES
100.01 (67.21)120.03 503,413.21 503,346.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Fund 226 - RUBBISH COLLECTION FUND:
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Fund 258 - DISASTER RESPONSE FUND
Revenues
Dept 000 - REVENUES

100.00 (109,804.00)109,804.00 109,804.00 0.00 STATE GRANTS258-000-574.00
100.00 0.00 0.00 50,000.00 50,000.00 INTERFUND TRANSFERS IN258-000-699.00

319.61 (109,804.00)109,804.00 159,804.00 50,000.00 Total Dept 000 - REVENUES

319.61 (109,804.00)109,804.00 159,804.00 50,000.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Expenditures
Dept 425 - DISASTER RESPONSE

100.00 (44,994.14)0.00 44,994.14 0.00 WAGES -258-425-702.00
25.09 7,491.25 2,508.75 2,508.75 10,000.00 OVERTIME258-425-703.00
100.00 (2,894.73)196.31 2,894.73 0.00 FICA258-425-715.00
100.00 (272.01)272.01 272.01 0.00 PENSION258-425-718.00

0.00 5,000.00 0.00 0.00 5,000.00 OFFICE SUPPLIES258-425-727.00
38.24 15,440.72 240.35 9,559.28 25,000.00 OPERATING SUPPLIES258-425-740.00
30.74 6,926.11 3,073.89 3,073.89 10,000.00 SMALL TOOLS & EQUIPMENT258-425-747.00

126.61 (13,302.80)6,291.31 63,302.80 50,000.00 Total Dept 425 - DISASTER RESPONSE

126.61 (13,302.80)6,291.31 63,302.80 50,000.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES

100.00 (96,501.20)103,512.69 96,501.20 0.00 NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES

126.61 (13,302.80)6,291.31 63,302.80 50,000.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES
319.61 (109,804.00)109,804.00 159,804.00 50,000.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Fund 258 - DISASTER RESPONSE FUND:
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Fund 265 - DRUG LAW ENFORCEMENT
Revenues
Dept 000 - REVENUES

0.00 2,500.00 0.00 0.00 2,500.00 DRUG FORFEITURE265-000-655.00
0.00 1,700.00 0.00 0.00 1,700.00 INTEREST EARNED265-000-664.00

0.00 4,200.00 0.00 0.00 4,200.00 Total Dept 000 - REVENUES

0.00 4,200.00 0.00 0.00 4,200.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Expenditures
Dept 333 - DRUG LAW ENFORCEMENT

0.00 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 MISC. FORFEITURE EXPENSES265-333-956.00

0.00 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 Total Dept 333 - DRUG LAW ENFORCEMENT

0.00 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES

0.00 3,200.00 0.00 0.00 3,200.00 NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES

0.00 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES
0.00 4,200.00 0.00 0.00 4,200.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Fund 265 - DRUG LAW ENFORCEMENT:
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Fund 266 - LAW ENFORCEMENT TRAINING
Revenues
Dept 000 - REVENUES

39.18 3,345.10 0.00 2,154.90 5,500.00 PA 302 FUNDS266-000-577.00
100.00 (500.00)0.00 500.00 0.00 CONTIBUTIONS FROM LOCAL UNITS266-000-580.00
100.00 0.00 0.00 13,000.00 13,000.00 INTERFUND TRANSFERS IN266-000-699.00

84.62 2,845.10 0.00 15,654.90 18,500.00 Total Dept 000 - REVENUES

84.62 2,845.10 0.00 15,654.90 18,500.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Expenditures
Dept 320 - STATE TRAINING MONEY

19.38 19,635.70 0.00 4,719.30 24,355.00 TUITION/TRAINING266-320-960.00

19.38 19,635.70 0.00 4,719.30 24,355.00 Total Dept 320 - STATE TRAINING MONEY

19.38 19,635.70 0.00 4,719.30 24,355.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES

186.77 (16,790.60)0.00 10,935.60 (5,855.00)NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES

19.38 19,635.70 0.00 4,719.30 24,355.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES
84.62 2,845.10 0.00 15,654.90 18,500.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Fund 266 - LAW ENFORCEMENT TRAINING:
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INCREASE (DECREASE)

YTD BALANCE
08/31/2020

NORMAL (ABNORMAL)
2020

AMENDED BUDGETDESCRIPTIONGL NUMBER

Fund 267 - SWET
Revenues
Dept 000 - REVENUES

71.24 23,058.00 10,533.00 57,122.00 80,180.00 STATE GRANTS267-000-574.00

71.24 23,058.00 10,533.00 57,122.00 80,180.00 Total Dept 000 - REVENUES

71.24 23,058.00 10,533.00 57,122.00 80,180.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Expenditures
Dept 301 - POLICE

83.13 10,713.46 5,928.00 52,786.54 63,500.00 WAGES -267-301-702.00
81.77 861.36 431.48 3,863.64 4,725.00 FICA267-301-715.00
65.81 3,744.35 911.05 7,205.65 10,950.00 HEALTH INSURANCE267-301-716.00
69.18 209.60 58.80 470.40 680.00 LIFE INS/STD/LTD267-301-717.00
63.41 64.03 0.00 110.97 175.00 WORKER'S COMP.267-301-913.00

80.52 15,592.80 7,329.33 64,437.20 80,030.00 Total Dept 301 - POLICE

80.52 15,592.80 7,329.33 64,437.20 80,030.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES

4,876.80 7,465.20 3,203.67 (7,315.20)150.00 NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES

80.52 15,592.80 7,329.33 64,437.20 80,030.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES
71.24 23,058.00 10,533.00 57,122.00 80,180.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Fund 267 - SWET:
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NORMAL (ABNORMAL)
2020

AMENDED BUDGETDESCRIPTIONGL NUMBER

Fund 301 - ROAD DEBT SERVICE (VOTED BOND)
Revenues
Dept 000 - REVENUES

100.55 (6,485.27)0.00 1,190,692.27 1,184,207.00 OPERATING LEVY-C.T.301-000-403.00
99.92 4.20 4,995.80 4,995.80 5,000.00 PMT IN LIEU OF TAX (PILOT)301-000-403.01
55.04 449.63 0.00 550.37 1,000.00 DELINQUENT PERSONAL PROP TAX301-000-412.00
111.87 (7,713.58)41,967.87 72,713.58 65,000.00 LOCAL COMMUNITY STABILIZATION SHARE301-000-573.00
180.39 (1,607.75)56.05 3,607.75 2,000.00 INTEREST EARNED301-000-664.00

101.22 (15,352.77)47,019.72 1,272,559.77 1,257,207.00 Total Dept 000 - REVENUES

101.22 (15,352.77)47,019.72 1,272,559.77 1,257,207.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Expenditures
Dept 906 - ROAD IMPROVEMENT

100.00 0.00 0.00 950,000.00 950,000.00 DEBT SERVICE - PRINCIPAL301-906-910.00
52.60 86,500.00 0.00 96,000.00 182,500.00 DEBT SERVICE - INTEREST301-906-915.00
90.91 50.00 0.00 500.00 550.00 PAYING AGENT/BANK FEES301-906-996.00

92.36 86,550.00 0.00 1,046,500.00 1,133,050.00 Total Dept 906 - ROAD IMPROVEMENT

92.36 86,550.00 0.00 1,046,500.00 1,133,050.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES

182.08 (101,902.77)47,019.72 226,059.77 124,157.00 NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES

92.36 86,550.00 0.00 1,046,500.00 1,133,050.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES
101.22 (15,352.77)47,019.72 1,272,559.77 1,257,207.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Fund 301 - ROAD DEBT SERVICE (VOTED BOND):



REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR KALAMAZOO CHARTER TOWNSHIP 20/26Page
:

09/22/2020 02:23 PM
User: NDESAI
DB: Kalamazoo Twp

PERIOD ENDING 08/31/2020
% Fiscal Year Completed: 66.67

% BDGT
USED

AVAILABLE
BALANCE

NORMAL (ABNORMAL)

ACTIVITY FOR
MONTH 08/31/2020
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2020

AMENDED BUDGETDESCRIPTIONGL NUMBER

Fund 402 - TWP BUILDING & GROUNDS IMPROVEMENTS
Revenues
Dept 000 - REVENUES

0.00 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 INTEREST EARNED402-000-664.00

0.00 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 Total Dept 000 - REVENUES

0.00 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Expenditures
Dept 265 - MAINTENANCE

0.00 150,000.00 0.00 0.00 150,000.00 BUILDING IMPROVEMENTS402-265-975.00

0.00 150,000.00 0.00 0.00 150,000.00 Total Dept 265 - MAINTENANCE

0.00 150,000.00 0.00 0.00 150,000.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES

0.00 (149,000.00)0.00 0.00 (149,000.00)NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES

0.00 150,000.00 0.00 0.00 150,000.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES
0.00 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Fund 402 - TWP BUILDING & GROUNDS IMPROVEMENTS:
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NORMAL (ABNORMAL)
2020

AMENDED BUDGETDESCRIPTIONGL NUMBER

Fund 584 - GOLF COURSE
Revenues
Dept 000 - REVENUES

0.00 5,000.00 0.00 0.00 5,000.00 LEASE FEES584-000-607.00
100.00 0.00 0.00 10,000.00 10,000.00 INTERFUND TRANSFERS IN584-000-699.00

66.67 5,000.00 0.00 10,000.00 15,000.00 Total Dept 000 - REVENUES

66.67 5,000.00 0.00 10,000.00 15,000.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Expenditures
Dept 698 - GOLF COURSE

105.27 (395.00)0.00 7,895.00 7,500.00 PURCHASED MAINT. SERVICE584-698-814.00
0.00 3,750.00 0.00 0.00 3,750.00 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT584-698-970.00
0.00 3,750.00 0.00 0.00 3,750.00 NEW EQUIPMENT584-698-983.00

52.63 7,105.00 0.00 7,895.00 15,000.00 Total Dept 698 - GOLF COURSE

52.63 7,105.00 0.00 7,895.00 15,000.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES

100.00 (2,105.00)0.00 2,105.00 0.00 NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES

52.63 7,105.00 0.00 7,895.00 15,000.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES
66.67 5,000.00 0.00 10,000.00 15,000.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Fund 584 - GOLF COURSE:
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2020

AMENDED BUDGETDESCRIPTIONGL NUMBER

Fund 810 - POLICE CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT
Revenues
Dept 000 - REVENUES

4.66 47.67 0.00 2.33 50.00 DELINQUENT PERSONAL PROP TAX810-000-412.00
94.06 594.11 497.12 9,405.89 10,000.00 INTEREST EARNED810-000-664.00
101.25 (3,502.55)0.00 284,229.55 280,727.00 POLICE CAPITAL SPECIAL ASSESSM810-000-672.00

0.00 10,000.00 0.00 0.00 10,000.00 SALE OF POLICE ASSETS810-000-673.01

97.63 7,139.23 497.12 293,637.77 300,777.00 Total Dept 000 - REVENUES

97.63 7,139.23 497.12 293,637.77 300,777.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Expenditures
Dept 440 - CAPTIAL IMPROVEMENT

62.23 130,672.24 7,839.09 215,327.76 346,000.00 NEW EQUIPMENT810-440-983.00

62.23 130,672.24 7,839.09 215,327.76 346,000.00 Total Dept 440 - CAPTIAL IMPROVEMENT

62.23 130,672.24 7,839.09 215,327.76 346,000.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES

173.16 (123,533.01)(7,341.97)78,310.01 (45,223.00)NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES

62.23 130,672.24 7,839.09 215,327.76 346,000.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES
97.63 7,139.23 497.12 293,637.77 300,777.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Fund 810 - POLICE CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT:
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2020

AMENDED BUDGETDESCRIPTIONGL NUMBER

Fund 811 - FIRE CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT
Revenues
Dept 000 - REVENUES

100.00 (3.88)0.00 3.88 0.00 DELINQUENT PERSONAL PROP TAX811-000-412.00
132.58 (6,515.62)1,526.01 26,515.62 20,000.00 INTEREST EARNED811-000-664.00
68.99 4,651.02 0.00 10,348.98 15,000.00 RENTAL INCOME811-000-667.00
101.26 (5,910.01)0.00 473,849.01 467,939.00 FIRE CAPITAL SPECIAL ASSESSMEN811-000-672.00

101.55 (7,778.49)1,526.01 510,717.49 502,939.00 Total Dept 000 - REVENUES

101.55 (7,778.49)1,526.01 510,717.49 502,939.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Expenditures
Dept 440 - CAPTIAL IMPROVEMENT

0.00 500.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 FIRE CAP IMPR LEGAL FEES811-440-827.00
0.00 50,000.00 0.00 0.00 50,000.00 BUILDINGS - EASTWOOD STATION811-440-975.01

96.54 1,728.80 0.00 48,271.20 50,000.00 FIRE EQUIPMENT811-440-983.00
0.00 185,000.00 0.00 0.00 185,000.00 ENGINE REPLACEMENT811-440-983.04
0.00 45,000.00 0.00 0.00 45,000.00 STAFF VEHICLES811-440-983.05

81.64 11,015.00 0.00 48,985.00 60,000.00 STATION UPGRADES & EQUIP811-440-983.06
64.15 179.23 0.00 320.77 500.00 MAINT - 1219 WOODROW811-440-983.08
56.24 218.78 0.00 281.22 500.00 MAINT - 1220 NASSAU811-440-983.10

25.00 293,641.81 0.00 97,858.19 391,500.00 Total Dept 440 - CAPTIAL IMPROVEMENT

25.00 293,641.81 0.00 97,858.19 391,500.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES

370.48 (301,420.30)1,526.01 412,859.30 111,439.00 NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES

25.00 293,641.81 0.00 97,858.19 391,500.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES
101.55 (7,778.49)1,526.01 510,717.49 502,939.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Fund 811 - FIRE CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT:
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Fund 812 - STREET IMPROVEMENT
Revenues
Dept 000 - REVENUES

0.00 500.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 INTEREST EARNED812-000-664.00
100.00 (368.06)0.00 368.06 0.00 SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS812-000-672.00

73.61 131.94 0.00 368.06 500.00 Total Dept 000 - REVENUES

73.61 131.94 0.00 368.06 500.00 TOTAL REVENUES

73.61 131.94 0.00 368.06 500.00 NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES
73.61 131.94 0.00 368.06 500.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Fund 812 - STREET IMPROVEMENT:
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Fund 871 - WATER IMPROVEMENT
Revenues
Dept 000 - REVENUES

73.47 1,193.97 180.32 3,306.03 4,500.00 INTEREST EARNED871-000-664.00
100.00 (65.20)65.20 65.20 0.00 INTEREST ON SPEC. ASSESS.871-000-669.00
100.00 (1,838.94)1,624.55 1,838.94 0.00 SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS871-000-672.00
100.00 (2,700.00)0.00 2,700.00 0.00 WATER CONNECTION FEE871-000-677.00

175.78 (3,410.17)1,870.07 7,910.17 4,500.00 Total Dept 000 - REVENUES

175.78 (3,410.17)1,870.07 7,910.17 4,500.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Expenditures
Dept 441 - WATER IMPROVEMENT

83.33 2,750.00 0.00 13,750.00 16,500.00 DUES/SUBS/PUBL871-441-732.00
139.40 (197.00)0.00 697.00 500.00 ENGINEERING FEES871-441-820.00

84.98 2,553.00 0.00 14,447.00 17,000.00 Total Dept 441 - WATER IMPROVEMENT

84.98 2,553.00 0.00 14,447.00 17,000.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES

52.29 (5,963.17)1,870.07 (6,536.83)(12,500.00)NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES

84.98 2,553.00 0.00 14,447.00 17,000.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES
175.78 (3,410.17)1,870.07 7,910.17 4,500.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Fund 871 - WATER IMPROVEMENT:
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Fund 883 - SEWER IMPROVEMENT
Revenues
Dept 000 - REVENUES

82.29 9,740.63 2,504.11 45,259.37 55,000.00 INTEREST EARNED883-000-664.00
100.00 (277.18)199.29 277.18 0.00 INTEREST ON SPEC. ASSESS.883-000-669.00
100.00 (8,073.35)4,965.76 8,073.35 0.00 SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS883-000-672.00
100.00 (7,500.00)0.00 7,500.00 0.00 CONNECTION FEES883-000-679.00

111.11 (6,109.90)7,669.16 61,109.90 55,000.00 Total Dept 000 - REVENUES

111.11 (6,109.90)7,669.16 61,109.90 55,000.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Expenditures
Dept 520 - SEWER IMPROVEMENT

100.00 0.00 0.00 11,250.00 11,250.00 DUES/SUBS/PUBL883-520-732.00
23.98 41,431.45 0.00 13,068.55 54,500.00 ENGINEERING FEES883-520-820.00
0.00 100.00 0.00 0.00 100.00 LEGAL883-520-827.00

63.72 145.11 254.89 254.89 400.00 UTILITIES - ELECTRIC883-520-921.00
(6.75)640.48 (51,397.11)(40.48)600.00 MAINTENANCE - SEWER883-520-930.00
16.41 260,816.21 51,183.79 51,183.79 312,000.00 CONSTRUCTION COSTS883-520-973.00

19.99 303,133.25 41.57 75,716.75 378,850.00 Total Dept 520 - SEWER IMPROVEMENT

19.99 303,133.25 41.57 75,716.75 378,850.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES

4.51 (309,243.15)7,627.59 (14,606.85)(323,850.00)NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES

19.99 303,133.25 41.57 75,716.75 378,850.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES
111.11 (6,109.90)7,669.16 61,109.90 55,000.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Fund 883 - SEWER IMPROVEMENT:

456.32 (3,244,061.10)32,279.70 2,660,932.10 (583,129.00)NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES

70.52 5,117,385.20 649,452.49 12,241,308.80 17,358,694.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES - ALL FUNDS
88.83 1,873,324.10 681,732.19 14,902,240.90 16,775,565.00 TOTAL REVENUES - ALL FUNDS





































































The mission of Kalamazoo Township is to provide government services that promote a safe, healthy, accessible, and 
economically viable community to live, work, learn and play. 

1720 Riverview Drive 
Kalamazoo, MI 49004-1056 

Tele: (269) 381-8080 
Fax: (269) 381-3550 

www.ktwp.org 

AGENDA ITEM REQUEST FORM AGENDA ITEM NO:________________

FOR MEETING DATE:__________________________________ 

SUBJECT:________________________________________________________________________________ 

REQUESTING DEPARTMENT:______________________________________________________________ 

SUGGESTED MOTION: 

Financing Cost:________________________________ 

Source: General Fund____________  Grant____________ Other_________________________ 

Are these funds currently budgeted? Yes______ No__________ 

Other comments or notes: 

Submitted by:______________________________________________________ 

Manager’s Recommendation:

Direction:  In order for an item to be included in the agenda this form must be completed and signed by the
department head, committee chairperson, etc. requesting board action. This form is to be complete and 
accompany any and all requests submitted to the Kalamazoo Township Board of Trustees for official action. It 
indicates that the item has received proper administrative consideration prior to its presentation to the Board. 
The completed form and supporting documentation must be received in the Manager’s office NO LATER
THAN NOON THE TH SDAY PRECEDING THE NEXT REGULAR BOARD MEETING. Any request 
presented without this form or after the deadline will be considered incomplete and returned for resubmission.  

09282020 8A

09/28/2020

 Adoption of a Fund Balance Policy

Finance

$ 0

X

Nancy Desai, Director of Finance

To Adopt the Fund Balance Policy for the Township.

GASB 54 requires actions by governing body to establish a means to segregate fund balance for reporting
purposes. In addition, in order to ensure that governments maintain adequate levels of fund balance to mitigate
risks and provide a back-up for revenue shortfalls, it is the recommended best practice that governments
establish a minimum level of unrestricted fund balance in their general fund, along with policies related to use
and replenishment of fund balance.

Support



The mission of Kalamazoo Township is to provide government services that promote a safe, healthy, accessible, and 
economically viable community to live, work, learn and play. 

1720 Riverview Drive 
Kalamazoo, MI 49004-1056 

Tele: (269) 381-8080 
Fax: (269) 381-3550 

www.ktwp.org 

AGENDA ITEM REQUEST FORM AGENDA ITEM NO:________________

FOR MEETING DATE:__________________________________ 

SUBJECT:________________________________________________________________________________ 

REQUESTING DEPARTMENT:______________________________________________________________ 

SUGGESTED MOTION: 

Financing Cost:________________________________ 

Source: General Fund____________  Grant____________ Other_________________________ 

Are these funds currently budgeted? Yes______ No__________ 

Other comments or notes: 

Submitted by:______________________________________________________ 

Manager’s Recommendation:

Direction:  In order for an item to be included in the agenda this form must be completed and signed by the
department head, committee chairperson, etc. requesting board action. This form is to be complete and 
accompany any and all requests submitted to the Kalamazoo Township Board of Trustees for official action. It 
indicates that the item has received proper administrative consideration prior to its presentation to the Board. 
The completed form and supporting documentation must be received in the Manager’s office NO LATER
THAN NOON THE TH SDAY PRECEDING THE NEXT REGULAR BOARD MEETING. Any request 
presented without this form or after the deadline will be considered incomplete and returned for resubmission.  

09282020 9A

 September 28, 2020

Execute documents to allow the Village of Richland to join KABA

 Manager /Treasurer

Manager

--Accept the application of the Village of Richland to join KABA; and
--Adopt resolution admitting Village of Richland to KABA; and
authorize Supervisor Martin and Clerk Miller to sign the restated interlocal agreement including the Village of
Richland as a member of KABA.

The Village of Richland has applied to join KABA. KABA has determined that it can serve the Village of
Richland with the existing staff and fairly seamlessly. A copy of the Village of Richland Application is
attached. In order to approve the addition of a new member, each participating municipal entity (Kalamazoo
Township, City of Parchment, Richland Township, Comstock Township, Pine Grove Township) must approve
a resolution adding a new member. All other participating units have approved the resolution. Next, the
interlocal agreement is reformatted to include another member and two members of the governing body must

yes.









 

 

THE CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF KALAMAZOO 

 KALAMAZOO COUNTY, MICHIGAN 

 

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE VILLAGE OF RICHLAND, 

TO JOIN THE KALAMAZOO AREA BUILDING AUTHORITY 

 

Adopted:  _________________________ 

Effective: __________________________ 

 

WHEREAS, the Township of Comstock, the Township of Kalamazoo, the Township of 

Pine Grove, the Township of Richland and the  City of Parchment are the only members of the 

Kalamazoo Area Building Authority (“KABA”);   and 

 WHEREAS, the Township of Comstock, the Township of Kalamazoo, the Township of 

Pine Grove, the Township of Richland and the  City of Parchment have approved the “Restated 

Interlocal State Construction Code Enforcement Agreement:” dated 2/13/20 (“KABA 

Agreement”);  and  

WHEREAS, paragraph 7 of the KABA Agreement provides for the admission of additional 

local units with the approval by resolution of the governing body of each of the participating 

local units;  and 

WHEREAS, the Village of Richland wishes to join KABA;  and 

WHEREAS, the Township of Comstock, the Township of Kalamazoo, the Township of 

Pine Grove, the Township of Richland and the  City of Parchment wish to admit the Village of 

Richland as a member in accordance with Paragraph 7 of the KABA Agreement and the terms 

and conditions set forth in this resolution;   

NOW THEREFORE IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED that the Village Of Richland is hereby 

admitted as a member of KABA effective on 9/23/2020;  and 

IT IS FURTHER RESOLVED that the Village of Richland shall sign the KABA Agreement and 

this Resolution and thereby agrees to be bound by the terms and conditions set forth in the 



 

 

Agreement and in this Resolution, which is intended to satisfy the requirements of Section 7 of 

the Agreement;  and 

IT IS FURTHER RESOLVED that the Village of Richland may, but is not required to 

purchase BS&A Software to interface with KABA Software;  and 

IT IS FURTHER RESOLVED that the Village of Richland shall not be required to pay an 

initial membership fee and/or admission fee;  and 

IT IS FURTHER RESOLVED that the Village of Richland shall not be required to purchase 

additional or special equipment for the KABA office except as may be contemplated by the 

KABA Agreement when a fully participating member (after one year);  and 

IT IS FURTHER RESOLVED that the Village of Richland shall be permitted to participate in 

the distribution of excess funds in a proportional share related to the number of its permits 

versus those of existing KABA members from the date of the admission to KABA only;  any 

excess gained prior to the date of admission of any new member shall be distributed only to the 

entities that belonged to KABA prior to the admission date;  and 

IT IS FURTHER RESOLVED that in the event of dissolution of KABA during the first 12 

months of the admission of the Village of Richland, the Village of Richland shall not be 

permitted to share in the distribution of KABA assets;  and 

IT IS FURTHER RESOLVED that the Village of Richland shall be permitted to share in the 

distribution of KABA assets in accordance with the KABA Agreement only after the one-year 

waiting period contemplated in the paragraph above;  after which the distribution shall be in 

accordance with the KABA Agreement. 

A motion was made by ___________________________________, seconded by 

_________________________________ to adopt the foregoing Resolution. 

Upon roll-call vote, the following members voted “AYE”: 

 __________________________________________ 

 __________________________________________ 

 __________________________________________ 

 __________________________________________ 

 __________________________________________ 

 __________________________________________ 



 

 

 __________________________________________ 

 Upon roll-call vote, the following members voted “NAY”: 

 __________________________________________ 

 __________________________________________ 

 __________________________________________ 

 __________________________________________ 

 __________________________________________ 

 __________________________________________ 

 __________________________________________ 

 

 Abstained: 

 __________________________________________ 

 __________________________________________ 

 __________________________________________ 

 

 Absent: 

 __________________________________________ 

 __________________________________________ 

 __________________________________________ 

 

The _____________________________ declared the motion carried, and the Resolution duly 

adopted. 

    

 



 

 

 

CERTIFICATE 

 I hereby certify that the foregoing constitutes a true and complete copy of a Resolution 

adopted at a regular meeting of the ___________________________________________ held 

at the _________________________________ on __________________________ which 

meeting was preceded by required notices under the Michigan Open Meetings Act, being 1976 

PA 267; that a quorum of the Board was present and voted in favor of said Resolution;  and that 

minutes of said meeting were kept and will be or have been made available as required by said 

Open Meetings Act.  

      __________________________________________ 

      __________________________________________ 

      __________________________________________ 

 

 

Attest: 

______________________________________ 

______________________________________ 

_______________________________________ 
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RESTATED INTERLOCAL STATE CONSTRUCTION CODE ENFORCEMENT AND 

ADMINISTRATION AGREEMENT 

 

This Restated Agreement (“Agreement”) is made this ______ day of ____________________, 

20____, by and between the undersigned Local Units of government within the County of 

Kalamazoo, Michigan (hereinafter the “Local Units”). 

WITNESSETH: 

 WHEREAS, each of the undersigned Local Units has previously elected to administer 

and enforce the Michigan State Construction Code, pursuant to the Stille-Derossett-Hale Single 

State Construction Code Act, 1972 P. A. 230, as amended, (hereinafter the “Construction Code 

Act”), for regulating and controlling building construction within each of said Local Units; and 

 WHEREAS, it is the desire of said Local Units to herein provide for and continue the 

joint enforcement and administration of the Construction Code Act under the terms and 

conditions herein contained and in accordance with the provisions of the “Urban Cooperation 

Act” (1967 P.A. Ex. Sess. 7 – M.C.L.A. § 124.501 et seq.) as well as other pertinent laws and 

statutes in the State of Michigan. 

 NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the promises and the covenants and conditions 

herein contained, it is hereby agreed by and between the Local Units hereto as follows: 

1. Joint Construction Code Authority. 

There is hereby created, established and continued a Joint Construction Code Authority, 

known as the Kalamazoo Area Building Authority (hereinafter “KABA”), which shall be a 
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separate legal entity governed by an Authority Board (hereinafter the “KABA Board”) 

established under Section 7 of the Urban Cooperation Act, consisting of one elected official 

selected from the governing body of each Local Unit for a two-year term and until a successor is 

selected by said governing body (“Elected Official Board Member”).  Each Local Unit may also 

appoint an alternate elected official who may serve on the Board only in such case as when its 

regularly Elected Official Board Member is unable to attend a scheduled meeting of the KABA 

Board. 

At Large Board Member 

In addition to the Elected Official Board Members, if the selection process for the KABA 

Board results in an even-number of board members, the KABA Board shall select one additional 

KABA Board member who shall be a resident of Kalamazoo County and who is not employed 

by any of the participating Local Units.  This member shall be deemed an At Large Board 

Member who is authorized to attend all KABA Board meetings and who shall serve as a voting 

member of the Board during those times when the composition of the KABA Board is an even 

number.  At such times when the Board is composed of an uneven number of members the At 

Large Member shall continue to serve in an ex-officio capacity with the Authority to advise and 

consult the Board, but whose vote shall not be counted in any action of the Board.  The Elected 

Official Board Members and any Resident Board Members shall be authorized to approve 

compensation or reimbursement for costs for the At Large Board Member. 

Resident Board Members 

If at any time, KABA consists of three (3) or less Local Units, each Local Unit shall, in 

addition to its appointed Elected Official Board Member provided for herein, select one (1) 
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resident of its jurisdiction who shall serve as a “Resident Board Member”.  The Resident Board 

Members shall continue to serve until such time as a fourth Local Unit shall join KABA, or until 

the end of the Resident Board Member’s respective Elected Official Board Member’s term, 

whichever shall occur first.  The Resident Board Member is authorized to attend any meeting or 

function of the KABA Board and their vote shall be counted in any actions taken by the Board.  

The Resident Board Member shall not be an employee of any of the participating Local Units.  

The Elected Official Board Members and the At Large Board Member shall be authorized to 

approve compensation or reimbursement of costs for a Resident Board Member.  Compensation 

and cost-calculations (such as mileage reimbursements) shall be the same for all Resident Board 

Members regardless of which jurisdiction they are appointed by. 

A. Primary Activities and Purpose. 

The primary purpose of KABA shall be, and authorization is hereby given under Section 

5 of the Urban Cooperation Act, the power to administer and enforce the State Construction 

Code within the boundaries of each Local Unit;  to enact administrative rules to carry out its 

functions;  to hire sufficient building inspectors, contract inspectors and other personnel 

necessary to accomplish the foregoing;  to establish a uniform schedule of fees for the issuance 

of building permits and inspection of work and materials which bear a reasonable relationship to 

the cost and expense of the administration and enforcement of the State Construction Code;  to 

arrange for the collection of said fees and their deposit in a “Construction Code Authority 

Account” maintained by the KABA Treasurer, who shall maintain books of account of all 

receipts and expenditures by KABA, which shall be accounted for by an annual independent 

audit prepared and presented to each Local Unit.  In addition, KABA shall have the power to 
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buy, own, sell or lease real or personal property, seek and receive grants, sue or be sued, invest 

surplus funds and any other necessary and proper matters agreed upon by the Local Units. 

KABA shall arrange for one or more locations convenient to the public where copies of 

the building and construction codes are maintained for review and/or purchase by interested 

persons and where building permits and other permits may be obtained and inspections of work 

and material ordered. 

B. Additional KABA Activities. 

The KABA Board shall be authorized to expand the scope and purpose of KABA to undertake 

additional administration, inspection, or enforcement services for the Local Units or by contract 

for other Governmental Units located within the State of Michigan in the areas of zoning, 

driveway permits, rental housing certification, code enforcement or other inspection or 

enforcement related activities that the KABA Board deems beneficial to the financial and 

administrative goals of KABA (the “Expanded Purposes”).  Engaging in the providing of any of 

the Expanded Purposes for any Local Unit or by contract for any other Governmental Unit shall 

be at the discretion of the KABA Board and shall be based upon the cost and feasibility of 

providing such services and the benefits of offering the services to KABA. 

2. Organization of Construction Code Authority. 

Members of the KABA Board appointed under Section 1 above, shall meet each January 

at a location mutually agreeable to all and select a Chairman, Treasurer and Secretary from 

among their membership and such other officers as the KABA Board may deem appropriate.  

The names of such officers shall be reported by the Secretary of the KABA Board and to the 
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Clerk of each Local Unit.  Said officers shall serve for a one-year term and until their successors 

are selected. 

The KABA Board shall determine the dates and times of any regular meetings it wishes 

to schedule and shall hold special meetings at the call of the Chairman or Secretary upon 

appropriate notice to each member at such times and places as may be determined to be 

necessary and convenient.  All meetings of the KABA Board shall be open to the public in 

accordance with the Michigan Open Meetings Act.  The KABA Board shall adopt rules to 

govern the proceedings at all its meetings. 

3. Budget. 

On or before October 1 of each calendar year, the KABA Board shall prepare a proposed 

budget of estimated expenses covering the period of the next fiscal year of KABA, together with 

anticipated revenues during said period, and shall submit the same to the Clerk of each 

participating Local Unit for the review of each of the governing bodies of said Local Units. 

The governing body of each Local Unit shall either approve or disapprove said budget on 

or before December 1 of each year.  If such proposed budget is not approved by all Local Units 

on or before December 1 as provided herein, a representative of the governing body of each 

participating Local Unit, who is not then on the KABA Board, and the KABA Board shall meet 

jointly (hereinafter the “Joint Budget Meeting”) for the purpose of attempting to develop a 

budget acceptable to all Local Units which shall be submitted for approval by each Local Unit.  

If the budget resulting from the Joint Budget Meeting is approved by less than all of the Local 

Units, but by more than fifty percent (50%) of the Local Units, then it shall become the approved 

budget and all units shall be bound.  If the budget is not approved by more than fifty percent 
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(50%) of the Local Units by December 30th, the prior years’ budget shall, on the following 

January 1, become and be deemed the “Default Approved Budget” for the next fiscal year, and 

KABA shall be dissolved at the end of the next fiscal year unless at least two (2) Local Units that 

voted in favor of the budget shall vote to remain as members of KABA.  In the event that at least 

two (2) Local Units vote to remain members of KABA as provided for above, those Local Units 

who do not vote in favor of remaining in KABA and those Local Units who voted against the 

budget, shall be deemed to have voluntarily withdrawn from KABA, effective as of the end of 

the next fiscal year.  Each Local Unit, upon being notified that KABA has an approved budget, 

shall thereupon each be liable to contribute its proportionate share of said budget which is not 

covered by fees collected by KABA.  Such proportionate share shall be determined by the ratio 

of the dollar value of permits administered by KABA, issued by each participating Local Unit to 

the total dollar value of permits, administered by KABA, issued in all participating Local Units 

for the fiscal year preceding that covered by said budget. 

After the budget has been approved or is deemed approved as provided for above, each 

Local Unit shall pay to the Treasurer of KABA, at the beginning of each quarter, their allocated 

portions of such budget. 

4. Bonds. 

All employees handling any funds of KABA or of any participating Local Unit shall be 

bonded in an amount sufficient to cover the maximum amount of funds which might be in the 

possession of said employee at any one time. 
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5. Unanticipated Expenses. 

Any unanticipated and unavoidable expenses or losses incurred by KABA in the 

performance of its duties and functions, including but not limited to litigation expense or liability 

for personal or property damages, shall be proportionately shared by all Local Units in the same 

manner budget expenses are shared under Section 3. 

6. Voluntary Withdrawal of Local Units. 

Any Local  Unit of KABA may voluntarily withdraw from KABA upon one (1) year 

written notice to the KABA Board and all other Local Units who are members of KABA.  In the 

event of the withdrawal of a Local Unit or Units, (as opposed to dissolution of KABA), such 

Unit shall be entitled to receive its proportionate share of any undistributed surplus funds after all 

expenses of KABA have been paid, in the ratio of the dollar value of the permits administered by 

KABA, issued by the withdrawing Local Unit to the total dollar value of the permits 

administered by KABA, issued by all participating Local Units in the preceding fiscal year but 

not any of the other assets held by KABA.  In the event that either the budget is not approved by 

a majority of the Local Units or a majority of the Local Units elect to withdraw from KABA at 

the same time, this Agreement shall terminate, and KABA shall be dissolved, unless within thirty 

(30) days thereafter, at least two (2) of the Local Units that voted in favor of the annual budget 

affirmatively vote to continue KABA or at least two (2) of the Local Units that have not elected 

to withdraw shall affirmatively vote to continue KABA.  In the event that the budget is not 

approved by a majority of the Local Units but at least two (2) Local Units affirmatively vote to 

continue KABA, the Local Units which do not affirmatively vote to continue KABA shall be 

deemed to have elected to voluntarily withdraw.  Upon voluntary withdrawal, each Local Unit 

who has withdrawn or has been deemed to have withdrawn shall be responsible for its own 
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enforcement and administration of the State Construction Code, and any of the expanded 

purposes which are administered by KABA.  In the event that KABA is dissolved, any 

undisbursed funds and other assets held by KABA shall be distributed between the Local Units 

who are then members of KABA, after all expenses of KABA have been paid, in the ratio of the 

dollar value of permits administered by KABA issued by each Local Unit to the total dollar value 

of the permits administered by KABA, issued by the participating Local Unit in the preceding 

fiscal year. 

7. Admission of Additional Local Units. 

Additional Local Units may be admitted to membership in KABA at any time, with the 

approval by resolution of the governing body of each of the then participating Local Units.  As a 

condition of admission, each new Unit shall approve and sign this Agreement (and any 

amendments thereto) and agree to be bound by the same.  In addition, KABA may establish other 

terms and conditions for the admission of any new Local Unit which shall be established and set 

forth in writing, in all of the resolutions approving said new Local Unit’s admission adopted by 

the governing body of each participating Local Unit.  Examples of the terms and conditions that 

may be added, include, but are not limited to, the charging of an initial membership fee and/or 

admission fee and the amount thereof, requiring equipment and software purchases by the new 

Local Unit (including the computer software and equipment necessary to allow the new Local 

Unit to interface with KABA and its existing software), a waiting period during which the new 

Local Unit may not participate in distribution of any proportional share of any excess funds or 

other assets distributed by KABA to Local Units, as well as such other additional provisions as 

the existing governing bodies of each of the Local Units of KABA, shall require at the time of 

admission of the new Local Unit.  Once admitted to KABA, each new Local Unit shall have the 
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same rights and responsibilities as every other member in KABA, subject only to any limitations 

contained in the resolutions approving said new Local Unit’s admission to KABA. 

8. Enforcement. 

KABA shall be a body corporate with authority as the Enforcing Agency of each Local 

Unit under Section 8b of the Construction Code Act and is empowered to discharge the 

responsibilities of the Local Units under the Construction Code Act to sue and to enjoin any 

violation of the Construction Code Act or for a fine or the imprisonment of any violator.  It shall 

not, however, have the authority to levy any type of tax or assessment against any Local Unit or 

property therein. 

9. Board of Appeals. 

A Construction Board of Appeals is hereby established consisting of seven persons 

appointed by the KABA Board.  Members of the Board of Appeals shall be qualified by 

experience or training to perform the duties of members of the Board of Appeals.  The terms of 

the members of the Board of Appeals shall be two (2) years. 

10. Authority of Construction Board of Appeals. 

The Construction Board of Appeals shall have such authority, power, rights and duties as 

are set forth in the uniform ordinances adopted by the participating Local Units as well as such 

power and authority as is set forth in the Construction Code Act not inconsistent with the 

foregoing rights, powers, duties and authority established by local ordinance and the Michigan 

Construction Code. 
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11. Effect of an Appeal to the Construction Board of Appeals and of a Decision of 

said Board. 

 

The effect of an appeal to the Construction Board of Appeals and a decision of said 

Board shall be as set forth in the Construction Code Act and the State Construction Code where 

the same is effective within the Local Units. 

12. Attorney’s Fees. 

In the event of a dispute arising from the breach of this Agreement the prevailing party or 

parties shall be entitled to their attorney’s fees and costs in having to bring an action for 

enforcement of these terms.   

13. Jurisdiction and Venue. 

In the event of any disputes between one or more of the parties to this Agreement over 

the interpretation, implementation, or enforcement of this Agreement the matter under dispute, 

unless resolved by the parties themselves, shall be submitted by filing of a civil action to the 

Circuit Court for the County of Kalamazoo, State of Michigan. 

14. Severability of Provisions. 

If any provisions of this Agreement, or its application to any person, party, or 

circumstance, is deemed by a court of law to be invalid or unenforceable, the remainder of the 

Agreement and the application of the provision to any other person, party or circumstance shall 

not be affected and the Agreement shall be enforced to the greatest extent permitted by law. 
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15. Notices. 

Any notices required by this Agreement shall be sent by written correspondence to all of 

the parties by first class mail to the offices of the Local Unit attention to the person in charge of 

the Local Unit with copies being sent via first class mail or e-mail to each of the members of the 

KABA Board. 

16. Complete Agreement. 

This Agreement is a complete agreement and restates and supersedes the Interlocal State 

Construction Code Enforcement and Administration Agreement which was entered into on 

March 5, 2012, and any amendments thereto. 

17. Amendments. 

This Agreement may be amended at any time by written agreement adopted by the 

governing body of each participating Local Unit. 

18. Term; Dissolution. 

The term of KABA shall be perpetual and continuous; however, KABA shall be 

dissolved (a) one (1) year after a Default Approved Budget is deemed approved because at least 

fifty percent (50%) of the Local Units cannot agree on a budget if less than two (2) Local Units 

affirmatively vote to continue KABA, (b) in the event that withdrawal of the Local Units from 

KABA leaves less than two (2) Local Units as members of KABA, or (c) by unanimous 

agreement of the Local Units. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned participating Local Units have executed this 

Agreement as of the date and day hereinbefore set forth and in pursuance of a duly-adopted 
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resolution of the governing body of said participating Local Unit adopted at a duly-called 

meeting of said governing body on the date set forth opposite said participating Unit. 

COMSTOCK CHARTER TOWNSHIP KALAMAZOO CHARTER TOWNSHIP 

Kalamazoo County, Michigan  Kalamazoo County, Michigan 

A municipal corporation   A municipal corporation 

 

 

By: ______________________________ By: ______________________________ 

 Randy L. Thompson    Donald D. Martin 

 Its: Supervisor     Its: Supervisor 

 

 

By: ______________________________ By: ______________________________ 

 Michelle R. Mohney    Mark E. Miller 

 Its: Clerk     Its: Clerk 

 

Pursuant to Resolution adopted  Pursuant to Resolution adopted 

_________________________  _________________________ 

Date      Date 

 

CITY OF PARCHMENT   PINE GROVE TOWNSHIP 

Kalamazoo County, Michigan  Van Buren County, Michigan 

A municipal corporation   A municipal corporation 

 

 

By: ______________________________ By:_______________________________ 

 Robert D. Britigan III    Scott Hess 

 Its: Mayor     Its: Supervisor 

 

 

By: _____________________________ By:  _______________________________ 

 Shannon Stutz     Michelle Meert 

 Its: City Clerk     Its: Clerk 

 

Pursuant to Resolution adopted   Pursuant to Resolution adopted  

 _________________________  _________________________ 

 Date      Date 
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RICHLAND TOWNSHIP    VILLAGE OF RICHLAND 

Kalamazoo County Michigan    Kalamazoo County Michigan 

A municipal corporation    A municipal corporation 

 

 

 

By:__________________________   By:__________________________ 

 

 Lysanne Harma     Dave Greve 

 Its: Supervisor      Its: President 

 

 

By:  _________________________   By:__________________________ 

 Bear Priest      Brooke Jamieson 

 Its: Clerk      Its: Clerk  

 

Pursuant to Resolution adopted     Pursuant to resolution adopted 

 ________________     ___________    

  

Date       Date 
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The mission of Kalamazoo Township is to provide government services that promote a safe, healthy, accessible, and 
economically viable community to live, work, learn and play. 

1720 Riverview Drive 
Kalamazoo, MI 49004-1056 

Tele: (269) 381-8080 
Fax: (269) 381-3550 

www.ktwp.org 

AGENDA ITEM REQUEST FORM AGENDA ITEM NO:________________

FOR MEETING DATE:__________________________________ 

SUBJECT:________________________________________________________________________________ 

REQUESTING DEPARTMENT:______________________________________________________________ 

SUGGESTED MOTION: 

Financing Cost:________________________________ 

Source: General Fund____________  Grant____________ Other_________________________ 

Are these funds currently budgeted? Yes______ No__________ 

Other comments or notes: 

Submitted by:______________________________________________________ 

Manager’s Recommendation:

Direction:  In order for an item to be included in the agenda this form must be completed and signed by the
department head, committee chairperson, etc. requesting board action. This form is to be complete and 
accompany any and all requests submitted to the Kalamazoo Township Board of Trustees for official action. It 
indicates that the item has received proper administrative consideration prior to its presentation to the Board. 
The completed form and supporting documentation must be received in the Manager’s office NO LATER
THAN NOON THE TH SDAY PRECEDING THE NEXT REGULAR BOARD MEETING. Any request 
presented without this form or after the deadline will be considered incomplete and returned for resubmission.  

09282020 9C

09/28/2020

 Budget Increase for the Clerk's Department

Clerk Department

$44,475.00

X

 X

Mark Miller

To approve a total budget increase of $44,475.00 to the Clerk Department Budget for 2020. Funds to be transferred from the
Contingency account into the various line items for the Clerk's Department as stated below.

Overtime - $7,550 Postage - $3,575
Election Inspectors - $4,500 Small Tools & Equipment - $9,500
FICA - $600 Purchased Service - $6,000
Pension - $750
Office Supplies - $12,000

Support



The mission of Kalamazoo Township is to provide government services that promote a safe, healthy, accessible, and 
economically viable community to live, work, learn and play. 

1720 Riverview Drive 
Kalamazoo, MI 49004-1056 

Tele: (269) 381-8080 
Fax: (269) 381-3550 

www.ktwp.org 

AGENDA ITEM REQUEST FORM AGENDA ITEM NO:________________

FOR MEETING DATE:__________________________________ 

SUBJECT:________________________________________________________________________________ 

REQUESTING DEPARTMENT:______________________________________________________________ 

SUGGESTED MOTION: 

Financing Cost:________________________________ 

Source: General Fund____________  Grant____________ Other_________________________ 

Are these funds currently budgeted? Yes______ No__________ 

Other comments or notes: 

Submitted by:______________________________________________________ 

Manager’s Recommendation:

Direction:  In order for an item to be included in the agenda this form must be completed and signed by the
department head, committee chairperson, etc. requesting board action. This form is to be complete and 
accompany any and all requests submitted to the Kalamazoo Township Board of Trustees for official action. It 
indicates that the item has received proper administrative consideration prior to its presentation to the Board. 
The completed form and supporting documentation must be received in the Manager’s office NO LATER
THAN NOON THE TH SDAY PRECEDING THE NEXT REGULAR BOARD MEETING. Any request 
presented without this form or after the deadline will be considered incomplete and returned for resubmission.  

09282020 9D

09/28/2020

 Contribution to the OPEB Trust for FYE 2020

Finance

X

 X

Nancy Desai, Director of Finance

To approve a budget transfer from the Contingency account (101.890.955) to an OPEB Expense account (723 - Retiree Health Care
- OPEB) (by Department) for $109,539.

2020 - OPEB Trust Contribution - $100,000 as stated in 2C under "Funding Objectives" of the OPEB funding
policy
2019 - Normal Cost for Employee's Hired after June 30, 2018 - $8,218
2018 - Normal Cost for Employee's Hired after June 30, 2018 - $1,321

Support
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